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COPY
Decision Notice for

Rockhariipon Preliminary Approval
INTEGRATED PLANNING ACT 1997, SECTION 3.1.5

Application number: D-R/1060-2007 Contact: Erin McCabe

Date of Decision: 13 October 2009 Contact Number: 1300 22 55 77

1. APPLICANT DETAILS

Name: Bencheer Pty Ltd

Postal address: 

Phone no; Mobile no: Fax:

2. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Street address: 1 Musgrave Street, Berserker I ntSOURCE MANAGEMENT

Real property Lot 1 RP 604226, Lot 3 RP 606505 Parish of Archer 2 ̂jOCT^Oi
description:

3. OWNER DETAILS |

Name: Bencheer Pty Ltd

Postal address: C/-Victoria Tavern 1 Musgrave Street Berserker OLD 4701

4. DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

Preliminary Approval for a Material Change of Use for a Hotel

5. APPLICATION TYPE

Development Preliminary
Permit Approval

• Material change of use made assessable by the planning NO YES

scheme

6. THE RELEVANT PERIOD

The standard relevant periods stated in Section 3.5.21 of Integrated Planning Act 1997 apply to each
aspect of development in this approval, if not stated in the conditions of approval attached.

7. FURTHER DEVELOPMENT PERMITS REQUIRED

Type of development permit required Subject of the required development permit

Material Change of Use

Operational Works Road works

Access and car parking

Decision Notice ^
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Type of development permit required Subject of the required development permit

Sewer works

Water works

Stormwater works

Site works

Landscaping

BuKdIng Works

Plumbing and Drainage Works

NO8. SUPERSEDED PLANNING SCHEME

9. REFERRAL AGENCIES

The following IDAS Referral Agencies were activated by this application.

Referrals — triggered by other assessable development under schedule 8 of the Integrated
Planning Act 1997 (whether or not the development is also assessable under a planning
scheme)

1-: : For an application involving Name of agency Status Address

MATERIAL CHANGE OF USEj! I' V

On land involving the
consideration of contaminated

land matters if-

(i) The land is on the
environmental management
register or contaminated
land register under the
Environmental Protection

Act 1994; or

I The existing or most recent
use of the land was a

notifiable activity; or
(iii) The proposed use of the

land is for a child care,
educational, recreational,
residential or similar

purpose and the existing or
most recent use of the land

was an industrial activity; or
(iv)The land is wholly or partly

within an area for which an

area management advice
for industrial activity or
natural mineralisation has

been Issued and the

proposed use of the land is
for child care, education,

recreation, residential or
similar purpose

Environmental

Protection Agency
Concurrence Contaminated Land

Unit

GPO Box 2771,
BRISBANE OLD

4001

Referrals -in relation to development made assessable against a local government's planning
scheme

Decision Notice Page 2
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For an application involving Name of agency Status Address r:

MATERIAL CHANGE OF USE

On land contiguous to a State-
controlled road

Department of Mam
Roads

Concurrence P 0 Box 5096, Central
Queensland Mail

Centre QLD 4702

On land completely or partly
within rail corridor land,
commercial corridor land or

future railway land

Queensland Transport Concurrence Principal Manager
Transport Planning

Branch

GPO Box 213,
BRISBANE QLD

4001

10. SUBMISSIONS

Properly made submissions were received from:

1) 

2) 

3) Jensen Bowers Group Consultants Pty Ltd

11. RIGHTS OF APPEAL

Rights of appeal in relation to this application are attached.

12. WHEN THE DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL Takes EFFECT

This development approval takes effect:

From the time the decision notice is given - if there is no submitter and the applicant does not
appeal the decision to the court.

When the submitter's appeal period ends - if there is a submitter and the applicant does not
appeal the decision to the court.

Subject to the decision of the court, when the appeal is finally decided - if an appeal is made to
the court.

Or

Or

13. ASSESSMENT MANAGER

Name* Henry Bezuldenhout
MANAGER - PLANNING

ASSESSMENT OPERATIONS

Signature: Date: 20 October

2009

C/C.

1)

2)

3)

Department of Main Roads F O Box 5096, Central Queensland Mail Centre Queensland
4702

Environmental Protection Agency Contaminated Land Unit GPO Box 2771, Brisbane
Queensland 4001

Queensland Transport Principal Manager Transport Planning Branch GPO Box 213;
Brisbane Queensland 4001

Decision Notice Page 3
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Rockhampton Regional Council Conditions

..10/17070/1 INTEGRATED PLANNING ACT 1997, SECTION 3.5.15
Reglonal'Council

1.0 ADMINISTRATION

1.1 Preliminary Approval is granted for a Hotel development situated at 1 Musgrave Street and 49
Bridge Street, Berserker described as Lot 1 on RP604226 and Lot 3 on RP606505, Parish of
Archer.

2.0 BUILDING SITING AND DESIGN

2.1 The applicant must consider prudent and feasible design alternatives to the development
design presented with Development Application No. D-R/2007/1060. A reduction in the overall
scale and intensity of the development is recommended in order to appropriately contain
within the site all parking, queuing and manoeuvring areas, landscaping, built structures,
loading, unloading and servicing and waste areas.

3.0 PARKING AND ACCESS

3.1 Car parking must be provided at the applicable rate under Schedule 1 of the Parking and
Access Code in the Rockhampton City Plan 2005.

3.2 The vehicle parking and movement system proposed must be designed to meet the relevant
Australian Standards and the Rockhampton City Plan 2005. Moreover, the vehicle parking and
movement system, must be integrated with the site layout and accommodate the capacity of
car parking and queuing space generated by the development.

3.3 Any future application for a Development Permit for a Material Change of Use must
demonstrate that the vehicle parking and movement system meets Performance Criterion PI 7
of the Activity Centres Code and Performance Criterion _P2, P3, P4, P5, P9 and P10 of the
Parking and Access Code in the Rockhampton City Plan 2005.

3.4 Any future application for a Development Permit for a Material Change of Use must provide a
Traffic impact Assessment, prepared and certified by a suitably qualified Registered
Professional Engineer of Queensland, which addresses:

3.4.1 the impacts of traffic generated by the development, and how these impacts will be
ameliorated;

3.4.2 safe and convenient egress and ingress;

3.4.3 proposed frontage and access works;

3.4.4 potential for overflow parking external to the site; and

3.4.5 safety considerations for all forms of transport (including pedestrian and non-
motorised) accessing, and generatetl by, the development.

4.0 STORMWATER

4.1 Any future application for a Development Permit for a Material Change of Use must be
accompanied by a Stormwater Strategy or Management Plan for the development,
demonstrating compliance with the requirements and recommendations of the Queensland
Urban Drainage Manual and the External Works and Servicing Code in the Rockhampton City
Plan 2005. The Stormwater Management Plan must be prepared and certified by a suitably
qualified Registered Professional Engineer of Queensland. Without limitation, particular
attention is drawn to section 3 of the Queensland Urban Drainage Manual.

4.2 Any future application for a Development Permit for a Material Change of Use must be
accompanied by a Flood Management Plan prepared and certified by a suitably qualified
Registered Professional Engineer of Queensland, which addresses:

4.2.1 Planning Policy No. 14 Flood Plain Management in the Rockhampton City Plan 2005\

4.2.2 the Flood Prone Land Code in the Rockhampton City Plan 2005]

Decision Notice Page 4
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4.2.3 State Planning Policy 1/03 - Mitigating the Adverse impacts of Rood, Bushfire and
Landslide; and

4.2.4 contingency measures for the activities on site.

5.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

5.1 Any future application for a Development Permit for a Material Change of Use must be
supported by sufficient information to allow Council to assess the application against the
matters set out in section 3.5.5 (impact assessment) of the integrated Planning Act 1997.
Council's requirements for common and supporting information are outlined in Planning
Scheme Policy No. 15.

Decision Notice ' PaQe 5
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\ammdn
Regional'Council

Concurrence Agency Conditions -
Environmental Protection Agency

INTEGRATED PLANNING ACT 1997, IDAS DEVELOPMENT
APPLICATION

Decision Notice Page 6
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Southern Regional Office (Brisbane)
GPO^Box2771 BRISBANE QLD 4001
Phone: (07) 3225 1827 Fax: (07) 3247 3278
www.epa.qld.gov.au ABN:8722115&786

Queenstod Gover nm e n t
Environmental Protection Agency
Queensland Parks and Wildlife Service

Notice of concurrence agency response
Sections 3.3.16 and 3.3.18 Integrated Planning Act 1997

This notice is issued by the administering authority pursuant to sections 3.3.16 and 3.3.18 of the Integrated Planning
Act 1997, to advise you of a decision or action.

Enquiries to: Aiien Johns
Teiephone: (07)3224 5099
Your reference: D-1060/2007
Our reference: Appi'n: 11764 Part 1 Fiie No.: bne31845

CC;

Rockhampton Regional Council-
PC Box 1860

ROCKHAMPTON QLD 4700

Attention: Erin McCabe

Re: Application (No. d-1060/2007) for development approval for assessable development
to be carried out at 1 Musgrave Street & 49 Bridge Street, North Rockhampton Qld (Lot 1
on RP604226 & Lot 3 on RP606505).

Pursuant to the following items of Table 2 Schedule 2 of the Integrated Planning Regulation
1998, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) - Waste and Contaminated Land Unit
(W&CLU) is a concurrence agency for the development application:

ET Item 21, Table 2 of Schedule 2 of the Integrated Planning Regulation 1998
□  Item 22, Table 2 of Schedule 2 of the Integrated Planning Regulation 1998

The EPA-W&CLU, acting as a concurrence agency under the Integrated Planning Act 1997,
provides its response to the application detailed above as attached.

It would be appreciated if Council could provide a signed hard copy of the final development
approval issued by Council (which includes the Agency's concurrence conditions).

The EPA-W&CLU has not provided a notification to native title parties for this application. The
State's Native Title Work Procedures indicate that responsibility for assessment of native title
issues for an IDAS application rest with the Assessment Manager, It is recommended that you
undertake an assessment using your own guidelines to determine if a native title notification is
required for this application.

Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact the above officer on
the telephone number provided .

gned Date

Delegate of Administering Authority
Environmental Protection Act 1994.

DioGp fap£^ ") icQ^/ ̂

0 JUH /fir
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Council Application Number; D-1060/2007
EPA Application Number: 11764 Part 1

Concurrence agency response
Sections 3.3.16 and 3.3.18 Integrated Planning Act 1997

Applicant: 

Council Application Number: D-1060/2007

EPA Application Number: 11764 1

Date application received by EPA: 15/05/2008

Relevant Laws and Policies: Environmental Protection Act 1994

Jurisdiction: Cha-pter 7, Part 3 Environrventai Protection Act 1994

Development Description:

Material Change of Use - (Hotel)

where:

□  the- existing use of the land is, or if the land is vacant land with no existing use the most
recent use of the land was, for a notifiable activity under the Environmental Protection
Act 1994.

□  the proposed use of the land is for child care, educational, recreational, residential or
similar purposes and the existing use of the land is, or if the land is vacant land with no
existing use the most recent use of the land was, for an industrial activity.

0  the land is on the Environmental Management Register or Contaminated Land
Regiister under the Environmental Protection Act 1994-.

□  the land is wholly or partly within an area for which an Area Management Advice for
industrial activity or natural mineralisation has been issued and the proposed use of the
land is for child care, educational, recreational, residential or similar purposes.

□ • the land is wholly or partly in an area for which an Area Management Advice for
unexploded ordnance has been issued.

at the following place(s):

1 Musgrave Street & 49 Bridge Street, North Rockharnpton Old
(Lot 1 on RP604226 & Lot 3 on RP606505)

Response to Development Application

The Environmental Protection Agency, acting as a concurrence agency under the integrated
Planning Act 1997, provides its response to the application detailed above.

The concurrence agency response is that
0  conditions must attach to any development approval
□  any approval must be for part only of the development
□  ■ any approval must be a preliminary approval only
□  there are no concurrence agency requirements
□  the application must be refused

Page 2 of 3
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Duncil Application Number: D-1060/2007
■ EPA Application Number: 11764 Part 1

Conditions of the development approval

If during any site earthworks or excavation, offensive or noxious odours and/or evidence of
gross contamination not previously detected is observed, site works are to cease in that area
and action taken to immediately abate the potential environmental harm. The administering
authority is to be'notified in writing within two (2) business days of detection and advised of
appropriate remediai action.

Any remediai action is to be developed by an appropriate qualified and experienced person in
accordance with Section 381 of the EP Act.

Additional comments or advice about the application

The removal of any pontaminated soil from this site requires jorior approval from the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) (Waste and Contamfhated Land Unit) under the
section 424.-of.the ■Epvironmeatal-Protectiot^.-iAGt 1994 (EP Aet).

Should you wish to remove Lot 3 on RP606505 from the Eniilronmental Management
Register, a site investigation report, prepared in accordance vvith the Environmental Protection
Act 1994 (EP Act) and the Draft Guidelines for the Assessment and Management of
Contaminated Land in Queensland (DEH, 1998), must be submitted to the EPA-WCLU. The
report must demonstrate that Lot 3 on RP606505 has been satisfactorily rerriediated and
is/are no longer contaminated, or no longer poses an unacceptable health or environmental
risk. ~

Reasons for inclusion of development conditions or refusal

In accordance with section 3.3.18 of the Integrated Planning Act 1997 and section 27B of the
Acts Interpretation Act 1954, a concurrence response must include reasons for a refusal or for
the inclusion of deveiopment conditions.

The Environmental Protection Agency is recognised as a concurrence agency under the
Integrated Planning Regulation 1998 for the protection of the environment by the. management
of contaminated land. The Environmental'Protection Agency concurrence agency conditions
for this proposed development that are contained within this response are required to prevent
or mitigate any potential risk to'human health or the environment from possible hazardous
contaminants present on the site.

Additiona! information for applicants

This concurrence response pursuant to Chapter 7, Part 8 of the Environmental Protection Act
1994 applies only to contaminated land issues and does not remove the need to obtain any
further approval for this development which may be required by this or other legislation. State
and/or Commonwealth. Applicants are advised to check with all relevant statutory authorities
for such approvals as may be required.

End of Concurrence Agency Response ~

Page 3 of 3
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RockhamBton
Peie^lrtnnlBf^niinr'WRegional®CoLinci!

Concurrence Agency Conditions
Department of Main Roads

INTEGRATED PLANNING ACT 1997, IDAS DEVELOPMENT
APPLICATION

Decision Notice Pase 7
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c;,

/S

12 May 2009

Chief Executive Officer

Lockhampton Regional Council

lockhampton Office

10 Box 1860

lockhampton Qld 4700

Dear Sir

Queensland
Government

Department of Main Roads

::• -.f QouNR'

Urr-.s,.

Aciion C.iicyf;

1 3 2009

Tss'-; to: 'ZIZXT&oPClf n.Q ffclfTnto
3  ;

C3o,- :: _._ • Roi-

-

REFERRAL AGENCY'S RESPONSE TO A CHANGED DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Lockhampton Region: Rockhampton - Emu Park Road

Iroposed Material Change of Use (Alterations to Existing Hotel): Application N° D-1060/2007

lot 1 on RP604226 & Lot 3 on RP606505

Situated at 1 Musgrave Street & 49 Bridge Street, Rockhampton

For Bencheer Pty Ltd

I refer to the above changed application received by this department on 01 May 2009 requesting the

assessment of any impacts of the proposal on the rOad network.

Part A - Developer Conditions

In reference to section 3.3.16 of the Integrated Planning Act 1997, the department of Main Roads as a

concurrence agency, has assessed the impact of the proposed change to the development on the State-

controlled road network and -advises that it is prepared to issue new conditions as outlined in the

attached Conditions of Development and Statement of Reasons.

Part B - Advice to Council (Assessment Manager)

Pursuant to section 3.3.18(3) of the Integrated Planning Act 1997, the Department of Main Roads

requests the assessment manager to note the following comments:

1. All conditions provided hy the Department are required to be completed prior to the issue of

the Certificate of Classification for Building Works for the development unless otherwise

stated within the condition.

Road Business Group / Regional Operations
Fitzrcy Region / Rockhampton Office
31 Knight Street North Rockhampton Queensland 4701
PC Box 5096 Central Queensland Mail Centre 4702

ABN 57 836 727 711

Our ref 830/812 KMAihIm E37092 (DOT 1103)
Yourref D-1060/2007

Enquiries Kristofina Asino

Telephone +61 7 4931 1686

Facsimile +61 7 4927 5020

Website www.transportandmainroads.qld.gov.au
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Bonding of any of the conditions not completed prior to the issue of the certificate of

classification for building works for the development or other requisite date stated in the

condition will not be permitted unless the department of main roads has given writtien

agreement to the bonding of the condition.

Please note that the department's previous conditions of approval dated 12 June 2008, with reference

number 830/812 CM:dmd E30795 (DCT1103), are hereby rescinded.

This department would appreciate a copy of council's decision notice regarding the application.

A copy of this letter and the Conditions of Development and Statement of Reasons has been sent to

theapplicant.

Yours sincerely

Regional Director (Fitzroy)

Please Note:

This is a response from the Department of Transport and Main Roads as a referral agency for state

controlled roads previously under the control of the former Department of Main Roads. You may

receive further referral responses relating to other transport matters previously under the control of

the former Queensland Transport. . ■

sch4p4( 6) Personal information
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Rockhampton Region; Rockhampton - Emu Park Road
Proposed Material Change of Use (Alterations to Existing Hotel): Application N° D-1060/2007
Lot 1 on RP604226 & Lot 3 on RP606505

Situated at 1 Musgrave Street & 49 Bridge Street, Rockhampton
For Bencheer Pty Ltd

Queensland Government

Department of Nlain Roads

MAIN ROADS' CONDITIONS OF DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL (INCLUDING STATEMENT OF REASONS)

-.No-

1. DEVELOPMENT PLANS

1.1 Development shall be carried out generally in The development needs to be completed to the Main Roads has the power under section

accordance with the following plans except as department's required standard and satisfaction. 3.3.16 of the Integrated Planning Act 1997.

modified by the conditions:

® Drawing number CP0701 - 03, Issue C,

dated March 2009

® Drawing number CP0701 - 05, Issue C,

dated March 2009 .

• Drawing number CP0701 - 09, Issue C,

dated March 2009

1.2 The above plans are Conceptual Plans only. The

detailed engineering design drawings for Works

within State-controlled Road Reserves (WWSCRR)

shall be in accordance with the department's Road

Planning and Design Manual (RP&DM) and the

Road Drainage Design Manual (RDDM). Should

there be a discrepancy between the Conceptual -

plans above and the RP&DM or RDDM, the
1  requirements of the RP&DM and RDDM shall take

Corridor Management & Operations
Fitzroy Region

Page 1 of 6
Ref: File No. 830/812 KMA:hlm E37092 (DOT 1103)
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Rockhampton Region: Rockhampton - Emu Park Road
Proposed Material Change of Use (Alterations to Existing Hotel): Application N° D-1060/2007
Lot 1 on RP604226 & Lot 3 on RP606505

Situated at 1 Mnsgrave Street & 49 Bridge Street, Rockhampton
For Bencheer Pty Ltd

Queensland Government

Department of Wlain Roads

MAIN ROADS' CONDITIONS OF DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL (INCLUDING STATEMENT OF REASONS)

r  f Conditioab oi (  oi AtldiUonal liBoiinaiio 1

precedence unless specifically agreed to in writing

by the department.

2. ACCESS

2.1 Permitted and Practical Access

2.1.1, Permitted and practical access to the

development from the State-controlled

road reserve shall be via a new left-in only

crossover access located at the western

boundary of the development, generally as

shown on Drawing Number CP0701-03

(Issue C) dated March 2009.

2.2 Access Works

2.2.1 Prior to the issue of the certificate of

classification for the development by Council

or a private certifier, the applicant/landowner

• shall:

The department should control access to the

State-controlled Road (Bridge Street) to

maintain safety, capacity and serviceability of

the network.

Main Roads has the power under Section 62 of

the Transport Infrastructure Act 1994 to

manage access between properties and the

State-Controlled Road.

Main Roads' Access Policy supports Section 62

of the Transport Infrastructure Act 1994.

Corridor Management & Operations
Fitzroy Region

Page 2 of 6
Ref; File No. 830/812 KMA;hIm E37092 (DOT 1103)
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Rockhampton Region: Rockhampton - Emu Park Road —
Proposed Material Change of Use (Alterations to Existing Hotel): Application N° D-1060/2007
Lot 1 on RP604226 & Lot 3 on RP606505

Situated at 1 Musgrave Street & 49 Bridge Street, Rockhampton
For Bencheer Pty Ltd

#Queensland Government
Department of Main Roads

MAIN ROADS' CONDITIONS OF DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL (INCLUDING STATEMENT OF REASONS)

No of DoTolopnici.t |

2.2.1.1 Constract the access referred to in

Clause 2.1.1

2.2.1.2 Reinstate barrier kerb and channel

across the remaining Bridge Street

frontage of the site.

2.2.1.3 Constnict a footpath along the Bridge

Street frontage to council's

requirements.

2.2.1.4 Erect "No Stopping Anytime" signs

at the eastern & western boundaries

of the site to prevent parking on the

State-controlled road.

2.2.1.5 Provide unbroken yellow no stopping

line for the front of the site to the

Rockhampton ^ Emu Park Road

between the above mentioned "No

Stopping Anytime" signs.

Corridor Management & Operations
Fitzroy Region

Page 3 of 6
Ref; File No. 830/812 KMA.liIm E37092 (DCT1103)
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Rockhampton Region: Rockhampton — Emu Park Road
Proposed Material Change of Use (Alterations to Existing Hotel): Application N° D-1060/2007
Lot 1 on RP604226 & Lot 3 on RP606505

Situated at 1 Musgrave Street & 49 Bridge Street, Rockhampton
For Bencheer Pty Ltd

Queensland Government

Department of Main Roads

MAIN ROADS' CONDITIONS OF DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL riNCLUDING STATEMENT OF REASONS)

-lio

3. PARKING

3.1 No parking associated with the proposed

development is permitted on the State-controlled

road (Bridge Street). This includes during the

construction phase of the development. All parking

required by the local government in accordance

with the local government Planning Scheme shall

be accommodated within the lot. Relaxation of

parking requirements will not be supported.

The department is concerned that any parking

demand from the development overflowing onto

the State-controlled road can impact on the

safety and efficiency of the State-contr'olled

road.

Main Roads has the power under section 2 of

the Transport Infrastructure Act 1994.

Rockhampton City Council Planning Scheme

has parking requirements associated with

development.

4. DEVELOPMENT LIGHTING AND SIGNAGE

4.1 All external lighting and signage associated with the

development shall not impact on the safety of

. motorists using the State-controlled road. The

external lighting shall be positioned and shielded to

prevent light intrusion and glare onto the State-

controlled road. Signage shall not cause a

distraction. All these associated facilities shall be

fully contained within the development site with no

The department is concerned that these

associated facilities can impact on the safety

objectives of the State-controlled road.

Main Roads has the power under sections 2

and 50 of the Transport Infrastructure Act

1994.

Corridor Management & Operations
Fitzroy Region

Page 4 of 6
Ref; File No. 830/812 KMA;hlm E37092 (DOT 1103)
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Rockhampton Region: Rockhampton - Emu Park Road
Proposed Material Change of Use (Alterations to Existing Hotel): Application N° D-1060/2007
Lot 1 on RP604226 & Lot 3 on RP606505

Situated at 1 Musgrave Street & 49 Bridge Street, Rockhampton
For Bencheer Pty Ltd

#Queensiand Government
Department of Main Roads

MAIN ROADS' CONDITIONS OF DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL (INCLUDING STATEMENT OF REASONS)

I  cl'ipnif Pi Ul'dSUR^ ( ontiiienls (>i Vddilioiidl liiloinic4ion

encroachment onto the State-controlled road.

5.

6.

CONSTRUCTION WORKS

5.1 The site works, building works and material cartage

shall not result in environmental emissions (dust,

waste, material spillage, stormwater, pollution)

onto the State-controlled road.

The department is concerned that these

emissions can impact on the safety and

operational cost of the State-controlled road

(Rockhampton - Emu Park Road).

WORKS WITHIN STATE-CONTROLLED ROAD

RESERVE (WWSCRR)

6.1 Preparation of plans (in accordance with RFCD-

0101) and submission of these plans to the

Rockhampton office of the Department of Main

Roads for approval.

NO WORKS (INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF

SERVICES OR NOISE BARRIER FENCES) ARE

TO COMMENCE WITHIN THE STATE-

CONTROLLED ROAD RESERVE UNTIL

APPROVAL OF THE PLAN/S SHOWING THE

Plans are required to be submitted to the

department to demonstrate the works proposed

to be constructed within the State-controlled

road reserve.

Amendments may be required to the plans

showing the works prior to the issuing of the

approval to construct.

Main Roads has the power under section 48 of

the Transport Infrastructure Act 1994.

Act 1994.

Main Roads has the power under section 33 of

the Transport Infrastructure Act 1994 to

require plans of proposed works to be

submitted to review and acceptance prior to the

works commencing.

Corridor Management & Operations
Fitzroy Region

Page 5 of 6
Ref: File No. 830/812 KMA:hIra E37092 (DOT 1103)
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Rockhampton Region: Rockhampton - Emu Park Road
Proposed Material Change of Use (Alterations to Existing Hotel): Application N° D-1060/2007
Lot 1 on RP604226 & Lot 3 on RP606505

Situated at 1 Musgrave Street & 49 Bridge Street, Rockhampton
For Bencheer Pty Ltd

#QueensBaod Government

Department of Main Roads

MAIN ROADS' CONDITIONS OF DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL gNCLUDING STATEMENT OF REASONS)

fifi
>3^ (ojinlitioas o< I)t\dopnieii( i Kidsoiis ( omiiicnts or vdditioiKil IiiloriiMiion

PROPOSED WORKS IS ISSUED BY THE

DEPARTMENT. This approval may be subject to

conditions related to the works construction

process.

7. GENERAL

7.1 All conditions stated above are required to be

completed prior to the issue of the Development

Permit for Building Works for the development

unless otherwise stated within the condition.

BONDING OF ANY OF THE CONDITIONS NOT

COMPLETED PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF THE

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT FOR BUILDING

WORKS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OR OTHER

REQUISITE DATE AS STATED IN THE

PARTICULAR CONDITION WILL NOT BE

PERMITTED UNLESS THE DEPARTMENT OF

MAIN ROADS HAS GIVEN WRITTEN

AGREEMENT TO THE BONDING OF THE

CONDITION

The Department is concerned the non fulfilment

of its conditions and the bonding of the

conditions without the Department's agreement

can compromise' the safety and efficiency

objectives of the State-controlled road.

Main Roads has the power under section 2 of

the Transport Infrastracture Act 1994.

Corridor Management & Operations
Fitzroy Region

Page 6 of 6
Ref: File No. 830/812 KMA:hlm E37092 (DOT 1103)
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iampwn
Regional'Council

Concurrence Agency Conditions -
Queensland Transport

INTEGRATED PLANNING ACT 1997, IDAS DEVELOPMENT
APPLICATION

Decision Notice
Page 8
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12 May 2009

The Chief Executive Officer

Rockhampton Regional Council

PC Box 1860

Rockhampton Qld 4700

Attention: Erin McCabe

Dear Erin

Queensland
-  ̂O^wfcpi^EGIONAL CO'iliciL

Links: .
Action Officer: S^£SBiK^

1  9 \m 2009
Jask to: j:Znjt
3.

QDAN:

Box No:
. Ref:.

Concurrence Agency Response—Integrated Planning Act 1997 (IPA) s3.3.16

Application for: Material Change of Use (Hotel)

1 Musgrave Street and 49 Bridge Street, Berserker

Lot 1 on RP604226 and Lot 3 on RP606505

Rockhampton Regional Council

QT Reference- BRIS-2270

I refer to correspondence from Bencheer Pty Ltd received by this department on 5"^ May 2009 seeking
approval for the above proposal, as indicated on the plans listed in the table below.

IE:

Plan Number Plan Name Plan Pate Plan Version

CP0701-03 Proposed Site Layout April 2007 C

CP0701-01 Existing Lot Layout April 2007 0

CP0701-02 Existing Site Layout April 2007 B

CP0701-05 Floor Layout April 2007 C

CP0701-06 Elevations 1 of 2 April 2007 C

CP0701-07. Elevations 2 of 2 April 2007 C

CP0701-08 Proposed Site Layout

Landscaping Details

(inch Lighting and

Pedestrians)

April 2007 C

CP0701-09 Proposed Site Layout

Vehicle Turning Path

April 2007 C

CP0701-10 Proposed Site Layout

Stormwater Drainage

(inch Finish Surface

Levels)

April 2007 C

Integrated Transport Planning
Strategy Implemetatlon

Floor 12 Terrica Place

140 Creek Street Brisbane Queensland 4000

GPO Box 213 Brisbane Queensland 4001

ABN 13 200 330 520

Our ref BRiS-2270

Your ref . D-1060/2007
Enquiries Leonie Moorshead

Telephone +61 7 3146 1500

Facsimile +61 7 3146 2010

Website www.transport.qid.gov.au

Email. ieonie.j.moorshead@transport.qld.gov.au
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This is a response from the Department of Transport and Main Roads as a referral agency for land use
and transport coordination and the operational safety and integrity of railways and future railways

previously under the control of the former Queensland Transport. Please note you may receive-further'
referral responses relating to other transport matters previously under the control of former
Department of Main Roads.

An assessment of the proposed development on Department of Transport md Main Roads (formerly

Queensland Transport's) jurisdiction, namely land use and transport coordination under the {Transport
Planning and Coordination Act 1994) and the operational safety and integrity of railways and future

railways (s258 of the Transport Infrastructure Act 1994) has been completed. It is advised that the
department has no requirements on the above proposal.

A copy of this letter has been sent to the applicant for their information and action as required.

If you have a . query or wish to seek clarification about any of these details, please contact Leonie
Moorshead on (07) 3146 1500.

Yours sincerely.

Helen Kerr

Principle Planner

2270-C5a Concurrence Agency Response without conditions Page 2 of 3

sch4p4( 6) Personal information
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'H

Regional ̂Council

Appeal Rights
INTEGRATED PLANNING ACT 1997, IDAS DEVELOPMENT
APPLICATION ■ ' ' "'

i The following is an extract from the Integrated !
i Planning Act (Chapter 4). \
Division 8 Appeais to court reiating to
deveiopment applications
4:1.27 Appeais by applicants
(1) An applicant for a deveiopment appiication
may appeai to the court against any of the
following—
(a) the refusal, or the refusal In part, of a
development application;
(b) a matter stated in a development approval,
including any condition applying to the
development, and the Identification of a code
under section 3.1.6;79

(c) the decision to give a preliminary approvai
when a development permit was appiied for;
(d) the length of a currency period;
(e) a deemed refusal.
(2) An appeal under subsection (1)(a) to (d) must
be started within 20 business days (the
applicant's appeal period) after the day the
decision notice or negotiated decision notice is
given to the appiicant.
(3) An appeai under subsection (1 )(e) may be
started at any time after the last day a decision
on the matter shouid have been made.

4.1.28 Appeals by submitters
(1) A submitter for a development application
may appeal to the court about—
79 Section 3.1.6 (Preliminary approval may
override local planning instrument)
s 4.1.29 166 s 4.1.29

Integrated Planning Act 1997
(a) the giving of a development approval,
including any conditions (or lack of conditions) or
other provisions of the approval; or
(b) the length of a currency period for the
approval.
(2) The appeal must be started within 20
business days (the submitter's appeai period)
after the day the decision notice or negotiated
decision notice is given to the submitter.
(3) If a person withdraws a submission before the
application Is decided, the person may not
appeal the decision.
(4) If an appiication invoives both impact
assessment and code assessment, appeai rights
for submitters are avaiiable only for the part of
the application involving impact assessment.
(5) if an application is processed under section
6.1.28(2), appeal rights for submitters for the
appiication are avaiiabie only for the aspects of
the deveiopment that would have required public
notification under the repealed Act.

(6) If an application invoives assessment against
a concurrence agency code, appeai rights for
submitters for the application are not avaiiabie
against the part of the approval that represents
the concurrence agency's response for the code.
4.1.29 Appeals by advice agency submitters
(1) An advice agency may, within the limits of its
jurisdiction, appeai to the court about the giving
of a development approval for a development
application if—
(a) the development application involves Impact
assessment; and

(b) the advice agency toid the appiicant and the
assessment manager to treat its response to the
application as a submission for an appeal.
(2) The appeal must be started within 20
business days after the day the decision notice ■
or negotiated decision notice is given to the
advice agency as a submitter.
s 4.1.30 167 s 4.1.31

Integrated Planning Act 1997
4.1.30 Appeals for matters arising after
approval given
(co-respondents)
(1) For a deveiopment approval given for a
development application, a person to whom any
of the following notices have been given may
appeal to the court against the decision in the
notice—

(a) a notice giving a decision on a request for an
extension of the currency period for an approval;
(b) a notice giving a decision on a request to
make a minor change to an approval.
(2) The appeal must be started within 20
business days after the day the notice of the
decision is given to the person.
(3) Subsection (1)(a) does not appiy if the
approvai resulted from a development application
(superseded planning scheme) that was
assessed as if it were an application made under
a superseded pianning scheme.
(4) Aiso, a person who has made a request
mentioned in subsection (1) may appeal to the
court against a deemed refusal of the request.
(5) An appeal under subsection (4) may be
started at any time after the last day the decision
on the matter should have been made.

Decision Notice Page 9
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Allen Johns

From; Allen Johns

Sent: Friday, 8 May 2009 3:29 PM
To: 'enquiries@rrc.qld.gov.au'
Subject: As per section 3.2.9 (2) of the Intergated Planning Act 1997 (Council ref: d-1060/2007)

importance: High .

Attention; Erin Mcabe, (Council ref: d-1060/2007)

in response to the above subject matter and your correspondence dated 27 April 2009. Please be advised that under
the previsions of the Integrated Planning Act 1997 Department of Environment and Resource Management (DERM)
Contaminated Land Unit (CLU) has no objections and the concurrence response issued on 2/6/08 still stands.

Regards

Alien Johns

Principal Environmental Officer | Contaminated Land
Technical Operations Branch | Environmental Services ^
Department of the Environment and Resource Management
PO Box 15155 City East OLD 4002
phone: 07 3224 5099 ] ext: 45099 | fax 07 3247 3278
e-mail: aiien.johns @epa.qid.gov.au
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n

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

SEARCH RESPONSE

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT REGISTER (EMR)

CONTAMINATED LAND REGISTER (CLR)

Transaction ID: 1132162 EMRSiteld: 11764 11 May 2009
This response relates to a search request received for the site:

Lot: 3 Plan: RP606505

EMR RESULT

The above site IS included on the Environmental Management Register.
Lot: 3 Plan: RP606505

Address: 49 BRIDGE ST

NTH ROCKHAMPTON 4701

The site has been subject to the following Notifiable Activity pursuant to section 374 of the
Environmental Protection Act 1994.

SERVICE STATIONS - operating a commercial service station.

CLR RESULT

The above site is NOT included on the Contaminated Land Register.

ADDITIONAL ADVICE

EMR/CLR Searches may be conducted online through the State Government Website
www.smartservice.qId.gov.au or Citec Confirm www.confirm.com.au.

If you have any queries in relation to this search please phone (07) 3227 7370.

Lindi Bowen

Registrar, Contaminated Land Unit

To execute a new search, select the "Back" button on the browser twice
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FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

SEARCH RESPONSE

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT REGISTER (EMR)

CONTAMINATED LAND REGISTER (CLR)

Transaction ID: 1132160 EMR Site Id: 11 May 2009
This response relates to a search request received for the site:

Lot: I Plan: RP604226

EMR RESULT

The above site is NOT included on the Environmental Management Register.

CLR RESULT

The above site is NOT included on the Contaminated Land Register.

ADDITIONAL ADVICE

EMR/CLR Searches may be conducted online through the State Government Website
www.smartservice.qld.gov.au or Citec Confirm www.confirm.com.au.

If you have any queries in relation to this search please phone (07) 3227 7370.

Lindi Bowen

Registrar, Contaminated Land Unit

To execute a new search, select the "Back'* button on the browser twice
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Our Reference:

Your Reference:

Telephone/Fax:
Mobile:

Email:

Vic Tavern

27 April 2009

The Manager
Contaminated Land Unit

Environmental Protection Agency
GRO Box 2771

BRISBANE OLD 4001

05 MAY 2003

cocu

Dear Sir/Madam

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION (01060/2007) - VIC TAVERN EXTENSIONS & ALTERATIONS
1 MUSGRAVE STREET & 49 BRIDGE STREET, NTH RTON OLD 4701
LOT 1 ON RP604226 & LOT 3 ON RP606505

The Assessment Manager (Rockhampton City Council) has identified the Contaminated Land Unit
(CLU) as a concurrence agency in relation to minor amendments on the above development
application.

It is understood that referral to the CLU has been triggered due to the development site being on
land listed on the Environmental Land Register.

In accordance with Section 3.3.3 of the Integrated Planning Act 1997 (IPA), we herewith attach a
copy of the amendment advisory letter, amended development drawings and a copy of the
Assessment Manager's Re-Issued Acknowledgement Notice to assist with your further review of
the proposal.

As you would already be aware, the application relates to proposed extensions and alterations to
the Victoria Tavern over the above parcels of land and pre-lodgement discussierrffSSjj^H^
been held with staff from the Contaminated Land Unit.

Yours sincerely

For and on behalf of

Bencheer Pty Ltd

Copy to: Bencheer Pty Ltd (cover letter only)

Enc

CP0701-Ur37-EPA-VicTavemMCUApplicationCover-RDM-27Apr09.doc - Page 1

-5 VIM*

V V

■A

^5^

sch4p4( 6) Personal information
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RoMwmpt^
RegionaS'Coun

Acknowledgment Notice
INTEGRATED PLANNING ACT-1997. SECTION 3.2.3 AND 3.2.5

File number: D-1060/2007

D-1060/2007

Date received: 28 May 2007

Application
number:

For further information Erin McCabe
regarding this notice, please
contact:

Phone: 1300 22 55 77

1. APPLICANT DETAILS

Bencheer Pty Ltd

2. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

® 5 MAY 2003

Street address: 1 Musgrave Street and 49 Bridge Street, Berserker
Real property description: Lot 1 on RP604226 and Lot 3 on RP606505. Parish of

Murchison

3. OWNER DETAILS

Name:

Postal address:
Bencheer Pty Ltd
C/- Victoria Tavern

1 Musgrave St
BERSERKER QLD 4701

' Development
Permit

4. DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL SOUGHT

Material Change of Use (Hotel)

5. APPLICATION TYPE

I Material change of use made assessable by the planning scheme

6. REFERRAL AGENCIES

Based on the Information accompanying the lodged application, referral Is required to the
following IDAS Referral Agencies.

Referrals - triggered by other assessable development under schedule 8 of the Integrated
Planning Act 1997 (whether or not the development is also assessable under a planning
scheme)

Yes

Preliminary
Approval

No

For an application involving Name of

agency
Status Address

MATERIAL CHANGE OF USE

On land involving the consideration of
contaminated land matters if -
(i) The land is on the environmental

management register or

Environmental
Protection Agency

Concurrence
Contaminated Land Unit

GPO Box 2771,

BRISBANE OLD 4001

Acknowledgment Notice Page 1 D-1060/2007

sch4p4( 6) Personal information
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For an application Involving

contaminated land register under the
Environmental Protection Act 1994-,
or

(ii) The existing or most recent use of
the land was a notifiable activity: or

(lil) The proposed use of the land is for a
child care, educational, recreational,
residential or similar purpose and the
existing or most recent use of the
land was an industrial activity; or

(iv) The land Is wholly or partly within an
area for which an area management
advice for industrial activity or
natural mineralisation has been

Issued and the proposed use of the
land is for child care, education,
recreation, residential or similar

purpose

Name of

agency
Statiis' Addn^

Referrals - in relation to development macfe assessaib/e against a local government's planning
scheme

For an applicsdion involving Name of agency { Status Address

MATERIAL CHANGE OF USE

On land contiquous to a State-controlled

road
Department of
Main Roads

Concurrence
P O Box 5096, Central

Queensland Mail Centre

QLD 4702

On land completely or partly within or
abuttinq rail corridor land, commercial

corridor land or future railway land

Queensland

Transport
Concurrence

Principal Manager
Transport Planning

Branch

GPO Box 213,
BRISBANE QLD 4001

It is the responsibility of the applicant to give each referral agency a copy of -
the application (including application form and supporting material);
this acknowledgment notice; and
any applicable concurrence agency application fee (refer to the Integrated Planning
Regulation 1998 to confirm the applicable referral agencies).

7. CODE ASSESSMENT

Will Code Assessment be required? NO

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Will Impact Assessment be required? YES

The whole of the application must be publicly notified under the provisions of s 3.4.4 of the
Integrated Planning Act 1997 by:

Publishing a notice at least once in a newspaper circulating generally in the locality of
the land

Placing a notice on the land in the way prescribed under the Integrated Planning Act
1998 i\P Reg)

Giving a notice to the owners of all land adjoining the land.

Acknowledgment Notice Page 2 D-1060/2007
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9. PUBLIC NOTIFICATION DETAILS

The notice must be in the approved form and maintained on the land for a minimum
of FIFTEEN (15) Business Days

10. INFORMATION REQUEST

A further information request may be made by the assessment manager. Regardless of this
advice, any concurrence agency for the application may make an information request.
Notification is also given in accordance with section 3.3.6(6) of the Integrated Planning Act
that the information request period is extended by ten (10) days.

11. SUPERSEDED PLANNING SCHEME

Is the application to be assessed under a Superseded Planning Scheme?

1986 Planning Scheme NO

You are further advised that the truth and accuracy of the information provided in the
application form and accompanying information is relied on when assessing and
deciding this application. If you find an INACCURACY in any of the information
provided above or have a query or seek clarification about any of these details, please
contact Council's Development Approvals' Section.

12. ASSESSMENT MANAGER

Signature: Date: 28 April 2009
ERIN MCCABE

Name: PLANNING OFFICER

Acknowledgment Notice Page 3 D-1060/2007

sch4p4( 6) Personal information
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(joX'i

Our Reference: Vic Tavern
Your Reference: D-1060/2007
Telephone/Fax:
Mobile: 

Email: 

14 April 2009

The Chief Executive Officer

Rockhampton Regional Council
PC Box 1860

ROCKHAMPTON OLD 4700

Attention: Erin McCabe

(By Email)

Dear Ms McCabe

VICTORIA TAVERN ALTERATIONS & NEW SHOWROOM - MATERIAL CHANGE OF
USE (HOTEL) DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION D-1060/2007; 1 MUSGRAVE STREET &
49 BRIDGE STREET NORTH ROCKHAMPTON OLD 4701 (LOT 1 ON RP604226 & LOT 3
ON RP606505) - MODIFIED DEVELOPMENT LAYOUT

Reference is made to our meeting with Council Officers on 19 February 2009 to discuss
engineering issues and to our subsequent follow up meeting with Council Officers on 10
March 2009.

A number of alternative layouts were investigated (where the building is located against the
northern boundary or the building is situated more centrally on the site with the access and
drive through corridor configured along the western boundary) to achieve suggestions made
below at our initial meeting (19/2/09):

•  Reconfiguration of drive through to reduce conflicts with laneway traffic (20m setback
from Bridge Street intersection)

•  Rearranging car parking to eliminate spaces with direct access to the laneway
•  Reconfiguring the site layout to facilitate delivery vehicles entering and leaving the

site in a forward direction including on site loading/unloading provisions
•  General provisions for waste management space, wheelie bin garbage/recycling

pick-up area and bin wash down area
•  Review of stormwater management given advice from Council that a 600mm

diameter reinforced concrete pipe exists on the Bridge Street frontage of the
development site

•  Clarifying bike lane line-marking on drawings and reviewing the need for tine-marking
of a pedestriati crossing in the laneway

As advised in the follow up meeting (10/3/09), although consideration was given to other
alternative layouts, it was subsequently determined that all of the above suggestions could
be achieved with some modifications to the existing site layout.

Consequently, a modified set of drawings, as described in the drawing list hereunder, and an
additional stormwater assessment is herewith submitted for this development application.

CP0701 -00 Cover Sheet (Issue B)
CP0701-01 Existing Lot Layout (Issue 0)

CP07D1-Ltr34-RRC-EhnMcCabe-CoverLetterToMoc)ifiedDeveiopmenlLayout-14Apr09-RDM

sch4p4( 6) Personal information
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Our Reference; Vic Tavern

Your Reference: D-1060/2007
Telephone/Fax:
Mobile: 
Email:

CP0701-02 Existing Site Layout (Issue B)
CP0701 -03 Proposed Site Layout (Issue C)
CP0701 -05 Floor Layout (Issue C)
CP0701 -06 Elevations -1 of 2 (Issue C)
CP0701 -07 Elevations - 2 of 2 (Issue C)
CP0701 -08 Proposed Site Layout - Landscaping Details (Issue C)
CP0701 -09 Proposed Site Layout - Vehicle Turning Path (Issue C)
CP0701 -10 Proposed Site Layout - Stormwater Drainage (Issue C)

Please note that the rriodified layout has provided more opportunity for landscaping with the
available area increasing by around 50% (3.5% to 5.2%) from the original proposal.

It is noted from your most recent advice (email dated 19/3/09) that the application will need
to revert back to the acknowledgement notice stage, including having to complete another
round of public notification. It is further noted that another Information Request is unlikely
since the modified layout and stormwater assessment should address all items/concerns
raised in our meeting(s).

Reference is also made to telephone discussion with Brett Bacon on 30 March 2009 where it
was also commented that a further Information Request should not be required in view of the
interactive process that has been undertaken with Council during February and March 2009.

It is desirable for advertising to commence as soon as possible, so it would be appreciated if
you could confirm acceptance of the attached documentation.

In addition to the electronic attachments, three (3) sets of A3 drawings will be delivered to
your office under separate cover.

Yours sincerely,

For an on behalf of

BENCHEER PTY LTD

Copy: Bencheer Pty Ltd

Attachments:

1. Development Application Drawings
2. Stormwater Management Assessment

CP0701 -Llr34-RRC-EnnMcCabe-Covert.etterToMocfrfiedDevelopmenlL3yout-14Apf09-RDM
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Cord sHe

'khamSwnamp
Regional'Council

RLCBVlD
3 0 APR 2009

Rockhampton Office
232 Bolsover St. Rockhampton

Gracemere Office

1 Ranger St, Gracemere

Mount Morgan Office
32 Hall St, Mount Morgan

Yeppoon Office
70 Anzac Parade, Yeppoon

Environmental Protection Agency
Contaminated Land Unit

GPO Box 2771

BRISBANE OLD 4001

27 April 2009

Dear Sir/Madam

MATERIAL CHANGE OF USE (HOTEL) AT 1 MUSGRAVE STREET AND 49
BRIDGE STREET. BERSERKER- D-1060/2Q07

For your records, please be advised that Rockhampton Regional Council received a
changed application for the above development on 14 April 2009.

This letter is provided to you as per section 3.2.9 (2) of the Integrated Planning Act
1997.

Should you require any further information please do not hesitate in contacting the
undersigned on the telephone number below.

Yours faithfully

ERIN McCABE

PLANNING OFFICER (ROCKHAMPTONI

Your reference: Appl'n: 11764 Part 1 File No.: bne31845
Our reference: D-1060/2007

Ofdepartment
RESOURCE

3

environ^
mana^'"

AO
cs\

p

Received
ZG09

SOUTHE

REGION
Aj

4

^GlO.

& 8 /. y

Rockhampton Regional Council, PO Box 1860, Rockhampton Q 4700 | Phone 1300 22 55 77 | Fox 1300 22 55 79
Email enquiries@rrc.qld.gov.au j Web vvvAv.rockhamptonregion.qld.gov.au
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Southern Regional Office (Brisbane)
GPO Box 2771 BRISBANE QLD 4001
Phone: (07) 3225 1827 Fax: (07) 3247 3278
www.epa.qld.gov.au ABN;87221158786

Queensland Government
Environmental Protection Agency
Queensland Parks and Wildlife Service

Notice of concurrence agency response
Sections 3.3.16 and 3.3.18 Integrated Planning Act 1997

This notice is issued by the administering authority pursuant to sections 3.3.16 and 3.3.18 of the Integrated Planning
Act 1997. to advise you of a decision or action.

Enquiries to: Allen Johns
Telephone: (07) 3224 5099
Your reference: D-1060/2007

Our reference: Appl'n: 11764 Part 1 File No.: bne31845

CC:

Rockhampton Regional Council
PC Box 1860

ROCKHAMPTON QLD 4700

Attention: Erin McCabe

Re: Application (No. d-1060/2007) for development approval for assessable development
to be carried out at 1 Musgrave Street & 49 Bridge Street, North Rockhampton Qld (Lot 1
on RP604226 & Lot 3 on RP606505).

Pursuant to the following items of Table 2 Schedule 2 of the Integrated Planning Regulation
1998, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) - Waste and Contaminated Land Unit
(W&CLU) is a concurrence agency for the development application:

0  Item 21, Table 2 of Schedule 2 of the Integrated Planning Regulation 1998
□  Item 22, Table 2 of Schedule 2 of the Integrated Planning Regulation 1998

The EPA-W&CLU, acting as a concurrence agency under the Integrated Planning Act 1997,
provides its response to the application detailed above as attached.

It would be appreciated if Council could provide a signed hard copy of the final development
approval issued by Council (which includes the Agency's concurrence conditions).

The EPA-W&CLU has not provided a notification to native title parties for this application. The
State's Native Title Work Procedures indicate that responsibility for assessment of native title
issues for an IDAS application rest with the Assessment Manager. It is recommended that you
undertake an assessment using your own guidelines to determine if a native title notification is
required for this application.

Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact the above officer on
the telephone number provided .

gned Date

Delegate of Administering Authority
Environmental Protection Act 1994.
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Council Application Number: D-1060/2007
EPAApplicaton Number: 11764Parti

Concurrence agency response
Sections 3.3.16 and 3.3.18 Integrated Planning Act 1997

Applicant:

Council Application Number: D-1060/2007

EPA Application Number: 11764 Parti

Date application received by EPA: 15/05/2008

Relevant Laws and Policies: Environmental Protection Act 1994

Jurisdiction: Chapter 7, Part 8 Environmental Protection Act 1994

Development Description:

Material Change of Use - (Hotel)

where:

□  the existing use of the land is, or if the land is vacant land with no existing use the most
recent use of the land was, for a notifiable activity under the Environmental Protection
Act 1994.

□  the proposed use of the land is for child care, educational, recreational, residential or
similar purposes and the existing use of the land is, or if the land is vacant land with no
existing use the most recent use of the land was, for an industrial activity.

0  the land is on the Environmental Management Register or Contaminated Land
Register under the Environmental Protection Act 1994.

□  the land is wholly or partly within an area for which an Area Management Advice for
industrial activity or natural mineralisation has been issued and the proposed use of the
land is for child care, educational, recreational, residential or similar purposes.

□  the land is wholly or partly in an area for which an Area Management Advice for
unexploded ordnance has been issued.

at the following place(s):

1 Musgrave Street & 49 Bridge Street, North Rockhampton Qld
(Lot 1 on RP604226 & Lot 3 on RP606505)

Response to Development Application

The Environmental Protection Agency, acting as a concurrence agency under the Integrated
Planning Act 1997, provides its response to the application detailed above.

The concurrence agency response is that
0  conditions must attach to any development approval
□  any approval must be for part only of the development
□  any approval must be a preliminary approval only
□  there are no concurrence agency requirements
□  the application must be refused

Page 2 of 3
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- Council Application Number; D-1060/2007

EPA Application Number: 11764 Parti

Conditions of the development approval

If during any site earthworks or excavation, offensive or noxious odours and/or evidence of
gross contamination not previously detected is observed, site works are to cease in that area
and action taken to immediately abate the potential environmental harm. The administering
authority is to be notified in writing within two (2) business days of detection and advised of
appropriate remedial action.

Any remedial action is to be developed by an appropriate qualified and experienced person in
accordance with Section 381 of the EP Act.

Additional comments or advice about the application

The removal of any contaminated soil from this site requires prior approval from the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) (Waste and Contaminated Land Unit) under the
section 424 of the Environmental Protection Act 1994 (EP Act).

Should you wish to remove Lot 3 on RP606505from the Environmental Management
Register, a site investigation report, prepared in accordance with the Environmental Protection
Act 1994 (EP Act) and the Drah Guidelines for the Assessment and Management of
Contaminated Land in Queensland (DEH, 1998), must be submitted to the EPA-WCLU. The
report must demonstrate that Lot 3 on RP606505 has been satisfactorily remediated and
is/are no longer contaminated, or no longer poses an unacceptable health or environmental
risk.

Reasons for inclusion of development conditions or refusal

In accordance with section 3.3.18 of the Integrated Planning Act 1997 and section 27B of the
Acts Interpretation Act 1954, a concurrence response must include reasons for a refusal or for
the inclusion of development conditions.

The Environmental Protection Agency is recognised as a concurrence agency under the
Integrated Planning Regulation 1998 for the protection of the environment by the management
of contaminated land. The Environmental Protection Agency concurrence agency conditions
for this proposed development that are contained within this response are required to prevent
or mitigate any potential risk to human health or the environment from possible hazardous
contaminants present on the site.

Additional information for applicants

This concurrence response pursuant to Chapter 7, Part 8 of the Environmental Protection Act
1994 applies only to contaminated land issues and does not remove the need to obtain any
further approval for this development which may be required by this or other legislation. State
and/or Commonwealth. Applicants are advised to check with all relevant statutory authorities
for such approvals as may be required.

~ End of Concurrence Agency Response -

Page 3 of3
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IPA APPLIC ATION ASSESSMENT SHEET - CONTAMINATED LAND UNIT

Assessment Due Date: 06 August 2007

1. PROPOSAL DETAILS

Proposal:
Proposal Description:

2. ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS

EPA App'n No:
File No:

Council:

LA App'n No:
Site Address:

Rockhampton Old

Property Description:
Applicant Name:

Material Change of Use
Hotel

11764 Parti

bne31845

Rockhampton City Council
D-1060/2007

1 Musgrave Street & 49 Bridge Street, North

Lot 1 on RP604226 & Lot 3 on RP606505

EMR/CLR/AJS^A details:

Lot/Plan EMR/CLR/ Notifiable Activit>' (NA) or Hazardous On going NA
AMA No: Contamination. Yes or No?

Lot 3/ 11764 NA 34. Service Station Disused

RP606505 service station.

USTs still on

site.

3. APPLICATION ASSESSMENT

3.1 Information from the application, EMR or CLU files:
Any existing ERA's?: No
Any new ERA's?: No
ERA Jurisdiction:

3.2 Information from the application and IDASforms, EMR or EPA-CLUfiles:
Past Use: Service Station and Hotel/Tavern

Current Use: Hotel/Tavern and Shops

3.3 Supporting information: (For incorrect referral skip 3.3.1)
3.3.1 Are there any Environmental Values that are at risk?

Low risk to human health during construction

3.3.2 Other relevant details supporting the conclusion(s)

Re-issued Acknowledgment notice to include wine bar into bolltle shop and drive
through and to delete outdoor area. Will not change EPA"s response as mentioned
below in report from sandra.

The applicant has no intention of removing the USTs
The application states:

o  the tanks have been decommissioned and filled with sand,

o No excavation will occur near the tanks

H:\Contam Und Dbase\DaUbase\temp!aies\IPA APPLICATION ASSESSMENT SHEET v4 240505.doc 1 of 2
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o  the location of the proposed retail room aims to allow sufficient clearance from
the tanks' location.

o The ground level over the tanks will be covered with concrete pavement and
hardstand areas for car parking.

• Advice (over the phone) was provided to the applicant with regards to removing the
tanks and validating the site.

4. ASSESSMENT OUTCOME

Conclusion: (Is the site suitable for the proposed development?)

The site is suitable for the proposed development
There is a minor risk of unexpected contamination to occur
The project and site works are a good opportunity to remove the tanks and validate the site.

Recommendation:

• Re-issued acknowledgment notice to include wine bar into bolltle shop and drive drive
through and to delete outdoor area. Will not change EPA"s response as mentioned
below in report from sandra.

To issue the same CAR issued in 2007 with unexpected contamination condition and advice
of disposal permit and and clean up of the land.

Past recommendation was discussed with Kim Barry.

Assessor name: Allen Johns Assessor signatur
Date: 02 June 2008

Reviewer is required when EPA Assessment is involved (Site InvestigationA'aiidation Report was submitted with the application or
as a response of an Information Request Notice)

Reviewer Name: Reviewer signature:
Revision Date:

Reviewer Comment(s)/Recommendation:

End of the Assessment

H:\Contam Land Dbase\Dalabase\temp]ates\IPA APPLICATION ASSESSMENT SHEET v4 240505.doc 2 of 2
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IDAS APPLICATIONS CHECKLIST

APPLICATION NUMBER: f ^ ̂

FILE NUMBER: ■

Nb\J Ac^dncufei^vW
kHicc

REFERRAL DATE: ,

OAg^ml f]p9^icakr]
S

0

oo'^.

INFORMATION REQUEST DUE:

RCU NUMBER: *

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT JJOTICE ^

IPA FORMS

COMMON DETAILS - PART A

OWNERS CONSENT

PART D - MATERIAL CHANGE OF USE

AND OR

□  PART F - RECONFIGURATION A LOT ^

□  PART N - CONTAMINATED LAND

d IDAS ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST

□ REFERRAL COORDINATION REQUIRED

Release
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fDlTt

Our Reference:

Your Reference:

Telephone/Fax:

Mobile:

Email:

Vic Tavern

12 May 2008

The Manager

Contaminated Land Unit

Environmental Protection Agency
GRO Box 2771

BRISBANE OLD 4001

Dear Sir/Madam

ENViF'

15 MAY 2008

BNE200&/6fe5n

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION (D1060/2007) - VIC TAVERN EXTENSIONS & ALTERATIONS
1 MUSGRAVE STREET & 49 BRIDGE STREET, NTH RTON OLD 4701

LOT 1 ON RP604226 & LOT 3 ON RP606505 , - . ,

The Assessment Manager (Rockhampton City Council) has identified the Contaminated Land Unit
(CLU) as a concurrence agency in relation to amendments on the above development application.

It is understood that referral to the CLU has been triggered due to the development site being on
land listed on the Environmental Land Register.

In accordance with Section 3.3.3 of the Integrated Planning Act 1997 (IPA), we herewith attach a
copy of the amendment advisory letter, amended development drawings and a copy of the
Assessment Manager's Re-Issued Acknowledgement Notice to assist with your further review of
the proposal.

As previously indicated, the application relates to proposed extensions and alterations to the

Victoria Tavern over the above parcels of land. In addition, pre-lodgement discussions have
already been held with staff from the Contaminated Land Unit.

Yours sincerely

Copy to: Bencheer Pty Ltd (cover letter only)

Enc

CP0701-Ltr18-EPA-VicTavemMCUApplicationCover-RDM-12May08.doc - Page 1
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CjDTi

Our Reference: VicTavern

Your Reference: D-1060/2007

Telephone/Fax:

Mobile: 

Email: 

26 March 2008

The Chief Executive Officej:

Rockhampton City Cqj,
PO Box 243

ci

Atte n

7

ROCKHAMPJ0N OLD 4700

Planning Services
Erin McCabe

Dear Erin

VICTORIA TAVERN EXTENSIONS & ALTERATIONS

MATERIAL CHANGE OF USE (HOTEL) DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION D-1060/2007
1 MUSGRAVE ST, 49 BRIDGE ST & PART LANEWAY, NORTH ROCKHAMPTON OLD 4701
(LOT 1 ON RP604226 & LOT 3 ON RP606505 & PART LANEWAY)

Reference is made to your last correspondence dated 8 October 2007 and our meeting at the
Councii offices on 3 March 2008.

I can confirm the foilowing advice provided in our meeting:

1. The Department of Natural Resources has not approved the part closure of the lane as
identified in the originai deveiopment proposal, and

2. My client has identified a licensing arrangement that wili aliow her to extend her hotei
operation onto the Bridge Street property without having to close the section of iane
between and amalgamate all properties onto one titie.

In view of these outcomes, my ciient wishes to make some minor amendments to the scope of the
deveiopment proposai as foilows:

1. To incorporate a wine bar into the new bottie shop and drive through facility on Bridge
Street, and

2. Delete the proposed outdoor area at the existing Vic Tavern premises so as not to increase
the existing use and need for further car parking (beyond the current approved ievei of 50
car parks).

It is noted that car parking will still need to be provided in association with the hotel's extension
onto the Bridge Street property, in this regard, the gross fioor area of the proposed buiiding has
been reduced in order to satisfy the parking requirements of 1 space per 20m2.

CP0701 -Ltr15-RCC-RevisedProposalWithLaneRemaining-26Mar08.doc Page 1
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I

Our Reference: VicTavern

Your Reference; D-1060/2007

Telephone/Fax:
Mobile: 

Email: 

Copies of the amended development proposal have been attached and your attention is drawn to
a number of aspects:

Waste Storage

A screened enclosure has been provided for waste storage to the proposed hotel
extensions on Bridge Street. It is expected that this area would accommodate 1 or 2
industrial style bins for collecting cardboard, plastic and packaging materials along with
space to store empty palettes.

At the rear of the new extension, there is also provision for up to 2 wheelie bins, which
could consist of a general rubbish bin (including any foodstuffs) and a recycling bin for
bottles and cans. It should be noted that there are no plans to prepare meals in the new
extension so the premises is not expected to generate significant food waste.

Additional waste storage facilities are proposed to be incorporated into the large storeroom
at he existing Vic Tavern premises. It is anticipated that this internal store would be
connected to a screened enclosure beside the lane via a roller door.

Cardboard and other product packaging materials generated by the existing Tavern
premises would be stored internally along with empty palettes and kegs. General & food
rubbish would be stored in wheelie bins within the external screened enclosure. This

screened enclosure would also be accessible from the lane to facilitate relocation of

wheelie bins for collection.

Landscaping

Providing car parking and more comprehensive waste management storage areas has
reduced the available landscaping area.

However, subsequent site observations have noted an absence of landscaping elements to
the Bridge Street frontage west of the site with the area presenting as a commercial

streetscape. This suggests that street amenity would not be diminished if there was no
visible landscaping.

This is not the case at the rear of the Bridge Street property where the use of landscaping
will help to break up and soften the transition for the proposed car park and existing
residence.

Council's consideration is sought with respect to this performance requirement.

CP0701 -Ltrl 5-RCC-RevisedProposalWithLaneRemaining-26Mar08.doc Page 2
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Our Reference: VicTavern

Your Reference: D-1060/2007

Telephone/Fax:
Mobile: 

Email: 

Engineering

The extent of fill will be lessened under the amended proposal and as a result, the
drainage management intent will alter from underground pipes internaiiy to surface fiows
that discharge to the ianeway.

Roof water downpipes wiii also discharge to driveways and car parking areas and be
conveyed to the overiand to the lane.

The legal point of discharge remains the lane and Bridge Street.

It is understood that the application wiil have to revert back to the acknowiedgement stage and it is
accepted that pubiic notification wiil also have to be undertaken again.

Piease note that the amended development proposal was raised with Main Roads in a meeting
heid on 10 March 2008. Main Roads (Chris Murphy) indicated that the existing deveiopment
conditions would still be relevant and that new requirements were uniikeiy to apply.

Preparations wili be made to commence advertising again uniess you require any further
information.

Your eariiest advice would be welcome.

Yours faithfully

Project Engineer

(RPEQ 4600)

Copy to: Bencheer Pty Ltd
Department of Main Roads

CP0701 -Ltn 5-RCC-RevisedProposalWithLaneRemaining-26l\/lar08.doo Page 3
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iT-iJ"

Rod(^^^ampi
Regional'Council

Re-Issued Acknowledgment
Notice

INTEGRATED PLANNING ACT 1997, SECTION 3.2.3 AND 3.2.

1. APPLICANT DETAILS

Bencheer Pty Ltd

1. APPLICATION DETAILS

Application number: D-1060/2007

Date received: 28 May 2007 Phone: 1300 22 55 77 Fax: 1300 22 55 79

For further information regarding this notice, please contact: Erin McCabe

2. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Street address: 1 Musgrave Street & 49 Bridge Street, Berserker QLD
Real property description: LI RP604226, L3 RP606505

3. OWNER DETAILS

Name: Bencheer Pty Ltd
Postal address: 0/- Victoria Tavern

1 Musgrave St
BERSERKER QLD 4701

4. DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL SOUGHT

Material Change of Use (Hotel)

5. APPLICATION TYPE

Development
Permit

Preliminary
Approval

Material change of use made assessable by the planning scheme V

6. REFERRAL AGENCIES

Based on the information accompanying the lodged application, referral is required to the
following IDAS Referral Agencies.

sch4p4( 6) Personal information
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Referrals - triggered by other assessable development under schedule 8 of the
Integrated Planning Act 1997 (whether or not the development is also assessable
under a planning scheme)

For an application involving

IVIATE^^CHANGEdF USE ~ "

Name of

agency

r
Status Address

On land involving the consideration of
contaminated land matters if -

(i) The land is on the environmental
management register or
contaminated land register under the
Environmental Protection Act 1994;
or

(i) The existing or most recent use of
the land was a notifiable activity; or

(ii) The proposed use of the land is for a
child care, educational, recreational,
residential or similar purpose and the
existing or most recent use of the
land was an industrial activity; or

(iii) The land is wholly or partly within an
area for which an area management
advice for industrial activity or
natural mineralisation has been

issued and the proposed use of the
land is for child care, education,
recreation, residential or similar
purpose

Environmental

Protection Agency
Concurrence

Contaminated Land Unit

GPO Box 2771,
BRISBANE OLD 4001

Referrals -in relation to development made assessable against a local government's planning
scheme

For an application involving Name of agency Status ^ Address
MATERIAL CHANGE OF Use

On land contiauous to a State-controlled

road

Department of
Main Roads

Concurrence
P O Box 5096, Central
Queensland Mail Centre

QLD 4702

On land completely or partly within or
abuttina rail corridor land, commercial

corridor land or future railwav land

Queensland

Transport
Concurrence

Principal Manager
Transport Planning

Branch

GPO Box 213,
BRISBANE QLD 4001

It is the responsibility of the applicant to give each referral agency a copy of -

the application (including application form and supporting material);
this acknowledgment notice; and
any applicable concurrence agency application fee (refer to the Integrated Planning
Regulation 1998 to confirm the applicable referral agencies).

7. CODE ASSESSMENT

Will Code Assessment be required? NO

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Will Impact Assessment be required? YES

Release
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The whole of the application must be publicly notified under the provisions of s 3.4.4 of the
Integrated Planning Act 1997 by:

Publishing a notice at least once in a newspaper circulating generally in the locality of
the land

Placing a notice on the land in the way prescribed under the Integrated Planning Act
1998 {\P Reg)

Giving a notice to the owners of all land adjoining the land.

9. PUBLIC NOTIFICATION DETAILS

The notice must be in the approved form and maintained on the land for a minimum
of FIFTEEN (15) Business Days

10. INFORMATION REQUEST

A further information request may be made by the assessment manager. Regardless of this advice,
any concurrence agency for the application may make an information request.
Notification is also given in accordance with section 3.3.6(6) of the Integrated Planning Act that the
information request period is extended by ten (10) days.

11. SUPERSEDED PLANNING SCHEME

Is the application to be assessed under a Superseded Planning Scheme?

1986 Planning Scheme NO

You are further advised that the truth and accuracy of the information provided in the
application form and accompanying information is relied on when assessing and
deciding this application. If you find an INACCURACY in any of the information
provided above or have a query or seek clarification about any of these details, please
contact Council's Development Approvals' Section.

12. ASSESSMENT MANAGER

Signature: Date: 6 May 2008

Name: Erin McCabe

Planning Officer
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 Regional Office (Brisbane)
'GPO Box 2771 BRISBANE QLD 4001
Phone: (07) 3225 1827 Fax: (07) 3247 3278
www.epa.qld.gov.au ABN:87221158786

Queensland Government
Environmental Protection Agency
(Queensland Parks and Wildlife Service

Notice of concurrence agency response
Sections 3.3.16 and 3.3.18 Integrated Planning Act 1997

This notice is issued by the administering authority pursuant to sections 3.3.16 and 3.3.18 of the Integrated Planning
Act 1997, to advise you of a decision or action.

Enquiries to: Sandra Avendano
Telephone: (071 3225 1077 Email: Sandra.avendano@eDa.Qld.QOv.au
Your reference: d-1060/2007
Our reference: Appl'n: 11764 Part 1 File No.: bne31845

CC:

Rockhampton City Council
PC Box 243
ROCKHAMPTON QLD 4700

Attention: Mr Cameron Wyatt

Re; Application (No. d-1060/2007) for development approval for assessable development
to be carried out at 1 Musgrave Street & 49 Bridge Street, North Rockhampton Old (Lot 1
on RP604226 & Lot 3 on RP606505).

Pursuant to the following items of Table 2 Schedule 2 of the Integrated Planning Regulation
1998, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) - Waste and Contaminated Land Unit
(W&CLU) is a concurrence agency for the development application:

0  Item 21, Table 2 of Schedule 2 of the Integrated Planning Regulation 1998
□  Item 22, Table 2 of Schedule 2 of the Integrated Planning Regulation 1998

The EPA-W&CLU, acting as a concurrence agency under the Integrated Planning Act 1997,
provides Its response to the application detailed above as attached.

It would be appreciated If Council could provide a signed hard copy of the final development
approval issued by Council (which includes the Agency's concurrence conditions).

The EPA-W&CLU has not provided a notification to native title parties for this application. The
State's Native Title Work Procedures indicate that responsibility for assessment of native title
issues for an IDAS application rest with the Assessment Manager. It is recommended that you
undertake an assessment using your own guidelines to determine if a native title notification is
required for this application.

Should
the t

you
phone

formation please do not hesitate to contact the above officer on

G-og-o
ligne

Delegate of Administering Authority
Environmental Protection Act 1994.

1.Date
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Council Application Number:
EPA Application Number:

d-1060/2007

11764 Parti
%

Concurrence agency response
Sections 3.3.16 and 3.3.18 Integrated Planning Act 1997

Applicant:

Council Application Number: d-1060/2007

EPA Application Number: 11764 Part i

Date application received by EPA: 25/06/2007

Relevant Laws and Policies: Environmental Protection Act 1994

Jurisdiction: Chapter 7, Part 8 Environmental Protection Act 1994

Development Description:

Material Change of Use - Hotel & retail showroom

where:

□

O

El

□

□

the existing use of the land is, or if the land is vacant land with no existing use the most
recent use of the land was, for a notifiable activity under the Environmental Protection li
Act 1994.
the proposed use of the land is for child care, educational, recreational, residential br >
similar purposes and the existing use of the land is, or if the land is vacant land with^no
existing use the most recent use of the land was, for an industrial activity,
the land is on the Environmental Management Register or Contaminated Land Register
under the Environmental Protection Act 1994. ^ :
the land is wholly or partly within an area for which an Area Management Advice for -
industrial activity or natural mineralisation has been issued and the proposed use of the
land is for child care, educational, recreational, residential or similar purposes. -
the land is wholly or partly in an area for which an Area Management Advice for
unexploded ordnance has been issued.

at the following place(s):

1 Musgrave Street & 49 Bridge Street, North Rockhampton Qld
(Lot 1 on RP604226 & Lot 3 on RP606505)

Response to Development Application

The Environmental Protection Agency, acting as a concurrence agency under the Integrated
Planning Act 1997, provides its response to the application detailed above.

The concurrence agency response is that
0  conditions must attach to any development approval
□  any approval must be for part only of the development
□  any approval must be a preliminary approval only
□  there are no concurrence agency requirements
□  the application must be refused

Page 2 of3
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Council Application Number: d-1060/2007

EPA Application Number: 11764 Parti

Conditions of the development approval

If during any site earthworks or excavation, offensive or noxious odours and/or evidence of
gross contamination not previously detected is observed, site works are to cease in that area
and action taken to immediately abate the potential environmental harm. The administering
authority is to be notified in writing within two (2) business days of detection and advised of
appropriate remedial action.

Any remedial action is to be developed by an appropriate qualified and experienced person in
accordance with Section 381 of the EP Act.

Additional comments or advice about the application

The removal of any contaminated soil from this site requires prior approval from the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) (Waste and Contaminated Land Unit) under the
section 424 of the Environmental Protection Act 1994 (EP Act).

Should you wish to remove Lot 3 on RP606505 from the Environmental Management
Register, a site investigation report, prepared in accordance with the Environmental Protection
Act 1994 (EP Act) and the Draft Guidelines for the Assessment and Management of
Contaminated Land in Queensland (DEH, 1998), must be submitted to the EPA-WCLU. The
report must demonstrate that Lot 3 on RP606505 has been satisfactorily remediated and
is/are no longer contaminated, or no longer poses an unacceptable health or environmental
risk.

Reasons for inclusion of deveiopment conditions or refusai

In accordance with section 3.3.18 of the Integrated Planning Act 1997 and section 27B of the
Acts Interpretation Act 1954, a concurrence response must include reasons for a refusal or for
the inclusion of development conditions.

The Environmental Protection Agency is recognised as a concurrence agency under the
Integrated Planning Regulation 1998 for the protection of the environment by the management
of contaminated land. The Environmental Protection Agency concurrence agency conditions
for this proposed development that are contained within this response are required to prevent
or mitigate any potential risk to human health or the environment from possible hazardous
contaminants present on the site.

Additional Information for applicants

This concurrence response pursuant to Chapter 7, Part 8 of the Environmental Protection Act
1994 applies only to contaminated land issues and does not remove the need to obtain any
further approval for this development which may be required by this or other legislation, State
and/or Commonwealth. Applicants are advised to check with all relevant statutory authorities
for such approvals as may be required.

- End of Concurrence Agency Response

Page 3 of3
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IPA APPLICATION ASSESSMENT SHEET - CONTAMINATED LAND UNIT

Assessment Due Date: 06 August 2007

1. PROPOSAL DETAILS

Proposal:
Proposal Description:

2. ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS

EPA App'n No:
File No:

Material Change of Use
Hotel & retail showroom

11764 Parti

bne31845

Referral Coordination (RCU) No:

ECOTRAK Project No:
Project Manager Name:

Other EPA Units involvement:

Council:

LA App*n No:
Site Address:

Rockhampton Old

Property Description:
Applicant Name:

EMR/CLR/AMA details:

Rockhampton City Council
d-1060/2007

1 Musgrave Street & 49 Bridge Street North

Lot 1 on RP604226 & Lot 3 on RP606505

.  ' I •

i I. CI

Lot/Plan EMR/CLR/

AMA No:

Notifiable Activity (NA) or Hazardous
Contamination.

On going NA
Yes or No?

Lot 3/

RP606505

11764 NA 34. Service Station Disused

service station.

USTs still on

site.

Lot(s) No EMR/CLR & proposed use is for child care, educational, recreational or
residential purposes, including a caretaker residence on industrial land.

Lot/Plan Industrial Activity has been identified O^es or No)

3. APPLICATION ASSESSMENT

3.1 Information from the application, EMR or CLU files:
Any existing ERA's?: No
Any new ERA's?: No

ERA Jurisdiction:

3.2 Information from the application and IDASforms, EMR or EPA-CLU files:

H:\Contani Land Dbase\Database\iemplates\lPA APPLICATION ASSESSMENT SHEET v4 240505.doc 1 of2
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Past Use: Service Station and Hotel/Tavern

Current Use: Hotel/Tavern and Shops

3.3 Supporting information: (For incorrect referral skip 3,3.1)
3.3.1 Are there any Environmental Values that are at risk?

Low risk to human health during construction

3.3.2 Other relevant details supporting the conclusion(s)

•  The applicant has no intention of removing the USTs
•  The application states:

o  the tanks have been decommissioned and filled with sand,

o No excavation will occur near the tanks

o  the location of the proposed retail room aims to allow sufficient clearance from
the tanks' location,

o The ground level over the tanks will be covered with concrete pavement and
hardstand areas for car parking.

• Advice (over the phone) was provided to the applicant with regards to removing the
tanks and validating the site.

4. ASSESSMENT OUTCOME

Conclusion: (Is the site suitable for the proposed development?)

The site is suitable for the proposed development
There is a minor risk of unexpected contamination to occur
The project and site works are a good opportunity to remove the tanks and validate the site.

Recommendation:

To issue a CAR with unexpected contamination condition and advice of disposal permit and
and clean up of the land.

This recommendation was discussed with Kim Barry.

Assessor name: Sandra Avendano Assessor signature
Date: 01 August 2007

Reviewer is required when EPA Assessment is involved (Site Investlgatioo'Validation Report was submitted with the application or
as a response of an Information Request Notice)

Reviewer Name: Reviewer signature:
Revision Date:

Reviewer Comment(s)/Recommendation:

End of the Assessment

H:\Coniam Land Dbasc\Database\tempIates\IPA APPLICATION ASSESSMENT SHEET v4 240S05.doc 2 of 2
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0 . -

IDAS APPLICATIONS CHECKLIST ,

APPLICATION NUMBER: .

FILB NUMBER: •

REFERRAL DATE: T-S \ ̂Vi.\ ' •

INFORMATION REQUEST DUE: \oO

RCUNUMBER: /

AGKNOmEDGEMENT NOTTCE

IPAFORMS

OMMON DETAILS - PART A

OWNERS CONSENT

PART D- MATERIAL CHANGE OF USE
AND OR

□ PART F-RECONFIGURING A LOT

•ART N - CONTAMINATED LAND . .

IDAS ASSESSMENT CHEClilST

□ REFERRAL COORDINATION REQUIRED?(ye
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Our Reference:

Your Reference:

Telephone/Fax:

Mobile:

Email:

Vic Tavern

20 June 2007

The Manager

Contaminated Land Unit

Environmental Protection Agency

GRO Box 2771

BRISBANE OLD 4001

Dear Sir/Madam

1 MUSGRAVE STREET. 49 BRIDGE STREET & PART LANEWAY, NTH RTON OLD 4701
LOT 1 ON RP604226 & LOT 3 ON RP606505 & PART LANEWAY
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION - VICTORIA TAVERN ALTERATIONS & NEW SHOWROOM

The Assessment Manager (Rockhampton City Council) has identified the Contaminated Land Unit
(CLU) as a concurrence agency in relation to the above development application.

It is understood that referral to the CLU has been triggered due to the development site being on
land listed on the Environmental Land Register.

In accordance with Section 3.3.3 of the Integrated Planning Act 1997 (IPA), we herewith attach a
copy of the material change of use report/application and a copy of the Assessment Manager's
Acknowledgement Notice to assist with your assessment of the proposal.

The application relates to proposed development over the above parcels of land, including the
portion of laneway between each parcel, in accordance with the Proposed Site Layout depicted on
Drawing CP0701-04.

In addition, a proposed site layout (drawing CP0701-03) has been provided for information
purposes to demonstrate the proposal would still be feasible if the laneway had to be excluded
from the application at some point in future.

Pre-lodgement discussions have already been held with staff from the Contaminate Land Unit.

Yours sincerely

Copy to: Bencheer Pty Ltd (cover letter only)

CP0701-Uri)6-EPA-VicTavemMCUApplicatlonCov®r-«DM-20Jun07.doc - Page 1

CO «V1INATE
SECTlOr

ALAND received
f\r

JUN 20I imJUN

EPA SOUTHERN /
region
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3

Material Change of Use:

impact Assessment

Proposed Retail Showroom &
Victoria Tavern Alterations

49 Bridge Street & 1 Musgrave Street
North Rockhampton, OLD, 4701

(Lot 3 on RP.606505 & Lot 1 on RP604226)
For Bencheer Pty Ltd

I

For further information, please contact

C/- 135 Menzies Street, North Rockhampton, QLD, 4701
Telephone: 07 4926 1650
Facsimile: 07 4926 1650

Mobile:

E-mail:

CP0701-RP001 Issue A April 2007

' ' JUN III;
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Distribution and Transmittai Controi

PROJECT TITLE:

PROJECT NUMBER:

MATERIAL CHANGE OF USE - IMPACT ASSESSMENT
PROPOSED RETAIL SHOWROOM & VICTORIA TAVERN
ALTERATIONS

CP0701

DISCIPLINE: CIVIL

DOCUMENT TITLE: REPORT

AUTHOR:

DOCUMENT NUMBER:

CLIENT:

DESCRIPTION:

CP0701-RP001

Bencheer Ry Ltd

Planning Report

REVISION / ISSUE RECORD

DATE DESCRIPTION REV AUTHOR VERIFIED

April 07 Council Submission A RDM RDM

I
DISTRIBUTION

REVISION No. / Qty Issued

RECIPIENT A B C D  1 E

Bencheer Pty Ltd 1

Rockhampton City Council 3

Main Roads Department 1

Environmental Protection Agency 1

Bencheer Pty Ltd

CP0701 - RP001

Material Change of Use - Impact Assessment
49 Bridge St & 1 Musgrave St North Rockhampton, OLD, 4701

Proposed Retail Showroom & Victoria Tavern Alterations
Document History Page
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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

Bencheer Pty Ltd is a local Rockhampton based company whose business operations include
the Victoria Tavern, located on the corner of Bridge Street and Little f^usgrave Street, and two
retail liquor outlets, one situated at Colonial Mart (adjacent to Kmart Plaza) the other at 54
Glenmore Road. North Rockhampton.

The Victoria Tavern has operated for the last 27 years and includes lounge, dining and gaming
facilities along with a large retail and liquor drive through area.

Recent economic growth in Rockhampton has placed pressure on existing facilities in addition
to there being a need to provide a more modern retail outlet to meet the current trends in
consumer retailing.

Additional space associated with a new showroom facility will allow the existing drive through
bottle shop to be relocated and provide space in which to expand the Tavern's existing dining,
lounge and gaming areas.

The company resolved to address this situation and recently purchased land on Bridge Street
beside the existing Tavern.

1.2 Application Process

The IDAS application is a Material Change of Use (MCU) Impact Assessment and will require
public notification (see section 1.3 below).

This submission addresses the town planning requirements for the proposed development and
assesses the extent of compliance against the performance objectives of the Planning Scheme
for Rockhampton City.

Subsequent applications under IDAS would include building works associated with the retail
showroom and could involve a reconfiguration of lot, associated with the possible road closure
and related lot amalgamation.

1.3 Pre-Lodgement Discussions & Submissions

Rockhampton City Council (RCC)

A number of informal discussions have been held with RCC Planning staff on the suitability of
the retail showroom proposal and overall redevelopment proposal. Views expressed by Council
Planners have generally been favourable.

According to the City Plan, the retail showroom would be a code assessable development
proposal as it fits with the intent of the planning area.

However, as the proposal includes a drive through bottle shop (relocation of the existing Vic
Tavern drive through facility), this component would classify the proposed use as a hotel.

Bencheer Pty Ltd Material Change of Use - Impact Assessment
QP0701 - RP001 ^9 Bridge St & 1 Musgrave St North Rockhampton, OLD, 4701

Proposed Retail Showroom & Victoria Tavern Alterations
Page 1
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e

In addition, the proposal is change in the scale of the current use at the Victoria Tavern due to
the increased dining, iounge and gaming space.

As a result. Council has advised that the entire proposal would need to be considered as
impact assessable, in which case it would be more effectively progressed as a single
application.

Department of Main Roads (MRD)

An informal meeting was held with Main Roads where the proposal was well received due to
the reduction in access points to Bridge Street and for the potential to vastly improve the
streetscape along this section of Bridge Street.

Following the meeting, an informal submission of concept drawings was provided for initial
comment and feedback by Main Roads.

Proposal drawings submitted as part of this submission have been developed to iricorporate
Main Roads feedback e.g. deceleration space on Bridge Street for entry into the site.

Department of Natural Resources and Water (DNR&W)

An application has been made to DNR&W for the part closure of the lane that exists between
the Victoria Tavern (1 Musgrave Street) and the property at 49 Bridge Street.

To facilitate the application process, representations have been made to the following entities to
identify what, if any, issues there might be to the lane being closed:

Rockhampton City Council
Fitzroy River Water
Department of Main Roads
Ergon Energy
Telstra

Origin Gas

Responses have been received from Ergon Energy (letter) and Origin Energy (verbal) listing no
objection to the closure. Although Origin Energy has indicated they will need to convert an
existing gss service that supplies the Victoria Tavern in order to maintain access from the
Bridge Street footpath.

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

Telephone conversations have been held with the EPA where it has been broadly identified that
the site and the proposed use have 2 options:

1. The site can be taken off the Environmental Management Register (EMR) by removing the
existing service station underground fuel tanks and undertaking appropriate remediation works
where necessary, or

2. The site can remain on the EMR but tanks would need to be filled with sand, left undisturbed
and covered by an impervious surface like concrete or asphalt and be used for something like
car parking.

Bencheer Pty Ltd

CP0701 - RP001

Material Change of Use - Impact Assessment
49 Bridge St & 1 Musgrave St North Rockhampton, OLD, 4701

Proposed Retail Showroom & Victoria Tavern Alterations
Page 2
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2. EXISTING SITE SITUATION

2.1 Real Property Details

The subject parcels of land are described as follows:

-1 Musgrave Street (Vic Tavern); Lot 1 on RP604226, Parish of Archer, County of Livingstone

- 49 Bridge Street; Lot 3 on RP606505. Parish of Archer County of Livingstone

The development site is located in the Musgrave Street Highway Commercial Area as shown
on the site locality map in Attachment A.

Each parcel of land within the site has an area of 940m^ (Vic Tavern) and 1508m^ (additional
Land), excluding area associated with the lane closure.

The existing lot layout is also shown on Drawing CP0701-01 (Attachment D).

2.2 Characteristics

2.2.1 Usage

The existing land is being used by the Victoria Tavern and the additional land has a disused
service station and warehouse together with a former Milk bar or shop.

Use of the development land and surrounding land is shown by photos in Attachment B.

2.2.2 Zoning or Designation

The site was zoned Commercial under Rockhampton City Council s old Town Planning Scheme
and continues to have a commercial use now that It is part of the Musgrave Street Highway
Commercial Precinct under the new City Plan.

There does not appear to be any development disadvantage in assessing the proposal under
the provisions of the new City Plan.

2.2.3 Terrain

That part of the development site occupied by the Victoria Tavern is relatively flat and is built
out by buildings and concrete hardstand areas.

The additional land area in Bridge Street is approximately 50% buildings with a balance area
consisting of hardstand gravel and concrete surfaces. There is no grass cover or landscaping to
any portion of this part of the site.

2.2.4 Surrounding Streetscape

Along Bridge Street/ Lakes Creek Road, on the same side as the subject land, there is a broad
mix of commercial operations. Property uses to the west of the proposed site, heading along
Bridge Street, include the following:

Bencheer Pty Ltd Material Change of Use - Impact Assessment
CP0701 - RP001 49 Bridge St & 1 Musgrave St North Rockhampton. OLD, 4701

Proposed Retail Showroom & Victoria Tavern Alterations
Page 3
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All Hours Glass

Auto-mechanic shop (currently being redeveloped by All Hours Glass)
Anchor Hotel

A number of shops (2 of which are vacant) including ASI Shades
Bridge Street Tyre & Mechanical.

Property uses to the East of the site, heading along Lakes Creek Road, include the following:

•  Vacant land

•  Jeff Bleaney Electrical (warehouse)
•  Retail second hand store (not in operation)

On the opposite side of Bridge Street is the PYG site, Stapleton Park and off street car parking
provided by the Tavern (for Tavern use).

Property uses north of the site, heading along Musgrave Street, include the following:

• An existing residence

•  Antique Curiosity Shop and caretakers residence
• Coxons Radiators

•  Raffles Hotel

2.3 Site Impacts

2.3.1 Drainage

The Vic Tavern portion of the site consists entirely of impervious areas (building roof and
concrete driveway) and stormwater runoff from these elements is able to drain to the existing
lane. Bridge Street and Musgrave Street (legal points of discharge).

The Bridge Street land has a very gradual fall to the north-west corner at the rear, with an
average slope of 1.0%. Existing ground levels are shown on the Existing Site Layout & Levels
Drawing CP0701-02 in Attachment D.

I  While the site presents as free draining, the concentration of surface flows to the north-west
corner is likely to cause a drainage nuisance to adjoining properties at the rear of the site.

There are no external catchment areas that drain across the site as the footpaths in Bridge
Street and Musgrave Street act as catchment divisions.

In the unlikely event that here was an overflow of stormwater from the kerb and channel in
Bridge Street (at the existing cross-over), the laneway would convey the overflow through to the
Brown Street.

Bencheer Pty Ltd Material Change of Use - Impact Assessment
CP0701 - RP001 49 Bridge St & 1 Musgrave St North Rockhampton, OLD. 4701

Proposed Retail Showroom & Victoria Tavern Alterations
Page 4
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2.3.2 Services

Water

I

The site has reticulated water available In Bridge Street and Musgrave Street. Both existing
water mains are on the same side of the road reserve as the proposed site (refer supporting
details In Attachment C).

Sewer

An existing sewerage main crosses the additional land and joins Into an existing manhole in the
laneway before running towards Brown Street. The existing system alignment is shown in the
supporting documentation in Attachment C.

Sewerage from the proposed development can connect into this line.

Power, Telephone & Gas

The site is serviced by existing overhead electrical supply from bridge Street and it would be
possible to adapt the existing connections to suit the new development.

The site is also serviced by existing telephone connections from Bridge Street and IVIusgrave
Street and it would be possible to re-sue these existing connections.

There is a natural gas main in Bridge Street that supplies an existing service to the Vic Tavern.
It is not expected that this sen/ice will need to be altered, aipart from relocating the service tap
to the Bridge Street footpath.

Details of the existing infrastructure are shown in Attachment C.

2.3.3 Contaminated Land

The Bridge Street land was previously used as a service station and vehicle repair workshop
although the site has not been used as a fuel outlet since 1970. The station's underground fuel
tanks were located approximately in the Bridge Street footpath and near the south-west corner
of the site (refer Existing Site Layout details on Drawing GP0701 -02 in Attachment D).

It is understood that these tanks have long been decommissioned and filled with sand and that
Rockhampton City Council may have completed part of this decommissioning during road
works carried out in 1990.

Enquiries made to the Environmental Management Register and the Contaminated Land
Register note that the site is only listed on the Environmental Management Register.

Notwithstanding the above, the proposed development does not intend carrying out excavation
works in the vicinity of the tanks and the proposed retail showroom has been deliberately sited
so building foundations have a significant clearance buffer from their locations.

In addition, the proposed showroom has no material conflict with the footprint of the disused
service station building on the Bridge Street land. It should also be noted that the development
will deliberately cover the ground level over the tanks with concrete pavement and hardstand
areas for use as car parking.

Bencheer Pty Ltd Material Change of Use - Impact Assessment
CP0701 - RP001 49 Bridge St & 1 Musgrave St North Rockhampton, OLD, 4701

Proposed Retail Showroom & Victoria Tavern Alterations
Page 5
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3. PROPOSED SITE SITUATION

3.1 The Concept

The initial stage of the development is to construct the new retail showroom facility and drive-
through that will enable the relocation of the existing drive-through.

Further stages will include the following:

1. Alterations to the current Vic Tavern premises that will expansion of the existing lounge,
dining and gaming areas, and

2. External additions to the retail showroom (entry structure) and alterations to the car
parking follo\wing the outcome of the lane closure application.

Additional car parking will be provided to meet the Code requirements for the expanded internal
use at the Vic Tavern and the new retail showroom floor area (excluding the drive-through retail
component of the showroom floor area).

The parking provided will be sufficient whether the lane closure proceeds or not.

The proposed layouts for both the pre lane closure and post lane closure situations have been
presented on Drawings CP0701-03 & 04 in Attachment D.

Alterations to the Vic Tavern are proposed to include:

•  Private and secure storage of liquor and bulk purchases

•  Improved catering and dining facilities

•  Expanded dining, lounge and gaming areas inside the Tavern

•  Children play area

• Outdoor smoking area

It is expected that the development will achieve a far superior streetscape than what exists at
present, it will provide enhanced exposure for the business and a significantly safer entry and

. exit arrangement for traffic.

Bencheer Pty Ltd Change of Use - Impact Assessment
CP0701 - RP001 ^9 Bridge St & 1 Musgrave St North Rockhampton, OLD, 4701

Proposed Retail Showroom & Victoria Tavern Alterations
Page 6
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3.2 Impacts

3.2.1 Town Planning Compliance Matrix

The following compliance checks have been undertaken based on the provisions of the Activity
Centres Code.

Table 3.1 - Plannino Provisions

I

itppliance CommentsI
PI

The form of the development
is consistent with the

Centre's hierarchy

The development expands on an
existing approved use and fits
with other similar hotel uses in

the precinct.

OK
Refer photos in
Attachment B

P2

Buildings & Structures are of
a scale that is consistent with
other buildings in the area

The retail showroom is a similar
height to the Vic Tavern and has
been settsack to allow for the
drive-through. The roof profile

and wall height of the showroom
also reduces towards the rear of

the building to meld with
character of the residential

dweilinqs at the rear

OK

Refer

elevations in
Attachment D

& photos in
Attachment B

P3

Buildings present a
continuous pedestrian

friendly fagade at a human
scale.

The nature of the drive through
at the retail showroom allows for
the building to be setback. This
tends to reduce the mass and
height of the building. Entry
signage feature v^ll also add

value to the facade.

OK

See elevations

in Attachment

D

P4

Building and landscape
design incorporate clear,
direct, safe and pleasant
pathways to and through

sites

The development will open up
the space around the existing

lane making it significantly more
visible and user-friendly. Access

to car parking will be readily
identifiable

OK
See layouts in
Attachment D

P5

Residential amenity for
adjacent Residential Areas
and for existing residential
development in centres is

maintained

Screen fencing will be provided
to protect the visual amenity of
residences at the rear of the

development site.

Loading/unloading service
activities will be confined to

davlioht hours.

OK
See layouts in
Attachment D

P6

Automatic teller machines are
located to maximise user

safety.

If auto-teller machines are

provided, they will be located
internally within the Vic Tavern

oremises.

OK

P7

Developments clearly define
urban spaces, create safe
urban environments and
have car parking/service

areas that do not dominate
the streetscape

The proposed development fits
with the urban character of the
area and car parking has been

sited away from the street
frontage at the rear and side of

the showroom.

OK
See layouts in
Attachment D

Bencheer Pty Ltd

CP0701 - RP001

fy/laterial Change of Use - Impact Assessment

49 Bridge St & 1 Musgrave St North Rockhampton, OLD. 4701
Proposed Retail Showroom & Victoria Tavern Alterations
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I

P8

P9

P10

P11

P12

P13

P14

Pedestrians are protected
from the sun and rain in

public spaces adjoining the
deveiopment

Landscaping improves centre
amenity without restricting
opportunities for casual

sun/eillance

All pedestrian spaces
reinforce the character of the

Centre

External and functional
pedestrian spaces are

provided in specialist sub-
regional and district centres.

Building design provides
visual interest in the form and
fagade, provides outdoor
spaces that complement
indoor areas and takes

advantage of local climate to
reduce dependence on
energy sources for
heating/cooling

Buildings respect and reflect
the distinctive character of
heir settings and express
contemporary architectural

practice

Urban frontages contribute
activity, safety and amenity at

ground floor level to the
urban environment

The Vic Tavern has an existing
awning over the footpath. The

retail showroom is setback from
the footpath and it is not practical
to provide an awning. However,
an awning will likely be provided
to the side of the building so that
pedestrians are afforded some

protection when they are walking
to their vehicles.

The development is proposed to
follow the landscape Code.

At a minimum, pedestrian and
landscaping space has been
provided for around 12% of the

site area

OK

OK

OK

Not applicable

Entry feature signage w'll add
value to the showroom fagade.

An outdoor area and children
play area is proposed in the new
courtyard outside the lounge
area, which will be landscaped
and shaded.

The proposed showroom has a
number of variations in wall
height along its length and
change in roof appearance.
The front of the showroom has
an exciting entry awning that

projects fagade coverings in the
form of signage.

External treatment of walls will
complement the modern tilt panel

architectural style, with
expressive entry structures

utilized to break up the mass of
the building.

In a similar manner to the
Glenmore Road warehouse,
attractive & vibrant colours will

be utilized on walls, awnings and
entry structure.

Landscaping will also serve to
soften the edges of the

development and help to break
up the mass of the building.

The frontage to the retail
showroom is oriented towards
Bridge Street and it will be active
with the flow of customers and

cars.

The main building bulk is setback
lOmetres to practically facilitate
the drive through, however an

OK

See elevations

and layouts in
Attachment D

Refer

Landscape
layout in

Attachment D

Refer

Landscs^
layout in

Attachment D

OK

OK

See layouts &
elevations in

Attachment D

Refer

elevations In

Attachment D

Refer

elevations in

Attachment D

Bencheer Pty Ltd
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entry roof and signage fagade
makes a strong statement within
3.5metres to the frontage and
this extends for more than 50%

of the front facade.

P15
SIgnage is Integrated into the

design of the building

Entry signage makes a
statement at this development as
it forms part of the fagade of the

showroom

OK

Refer

elevations in

Attachment D

P16

Landscape design within and
around the development
contributes to the amenity
and character of the street

Landscaping has been designed
to integrate within the

development and soften car park
and hardscape areas, and break

up the buildina bulk

OK

Refer

Landscape
layout in

Attachment D

PI 7

Car parking and servicing is
safe, useable. sufficient to
meet the needs of the

development, finished in a
way that does not create dust
or nulsarrce and incorporates

landscapina

Car parking has been provided
according to the requirements of

the Planning Scheme and
AS2870 wth appropriate

landscaping infill.

OK

See Section

3.2.2 and

layouts in
Attachment D

I

3.2.2 City Plan Provisions

Stormwater Management

It is proposed to alter the existing drainage response for the Bridge Street land by enabling
storm water runoff to drain to the laneway. The laneway provides an acceptable and legal
means of collecting stormwater surface flows from this part of the site.

By doing this, It is expected that any drainage nuisance experienced by properties near the
north-west corner of the site, will be removed.

No changes are proposed to the Vic Tavern's existing drainage response.

Floodwater

The existing Victoria Tavern and buildings on the additional land area of the proposed
development site are estimated to be affected by the Q100 flood. This will not change for the
proposed retail showroom and the developer/owner is aware of this.

The impacts and consequences of flood backwater will be managed when such an event
occurs.

Light

The provision of lighting to the development would consist of internal lighting to the retail
showroom, low impact exterior lights to the car park area and appropriate external visibility
lighting to the building frontages and outdoor areas.

Low impact security lighting will also be provided after hours.

Landscaped areas would be delineated with soft low tights.

Bencheer Pty Ltd

CP0701 - RP001

Material Change of Use - impact Assessment
49 Bridge St & 1 Musgrave St North Rockhampton, OLD, 4701

Proposed Retail Showroom & Victoria Tavern Alterations
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I

Building Shadow

The north-south aspect of the building means that the predominant impacts from shadow wiii
fail on the Ali Hours Giass building to the west and Musgrave Street and vacant iand to the
east.

The tendency for the sun to travei more towards the north during winter wouid push the extent
of the shadow further south onto Bridge Street.

in view of the above, there are no identified impacts from buiiding shadow on surrounding
residentiai properties.

Buiiding Setback

Some of the waiis of the buildings coincide with the property boundaries and wiii need to
consider appropriate fire rating provisions.

Operating Times

The site is intended to operate and be open on normal business days (Monday to Sunday)
between Sam and 10pm, to coincide with the existing Tavern operating hours.

Noise

The main source of noise would be delivery trucks and unioading activities using paiette jacks
and battery-operated forkiifts. it is not expected that this type of noise wiii be on a scaie that
exceeds typical operations of this nature in an industriai area.

Odour & Air Contaminants

No activities at the site wiii generate any odours or air contaminants. Access parking and
manoeuvring areas within the site wiii be seaied with a concrete pavement so that no dust is
generated.

Baiance areas wiii be covered with concrete waikways and iandscaping to minimize the
possibility of dust entering the air.

Traffic

Bridge Street/Lakes Creek Road is a major road (sub-arteriai or major coilector) that iinks
Rockhampton to Emu Park.

The potentiai traffic generated by the deveiopment can easiiy be integrated into the road
network without impacting on the function of this road.

Car Parking & Access

The arrangement of the access and parking areas has been designed to enabie vehicles to
enter and exit the property in a fon/vard direction, in accordance with AS2870. The iayout of car
parking and caicuiation of car parking numbers is shown on layouts in Attachment D.

Bencheer Pty Ltd

CP0701 - RP001

Material Change of Use - Impact Assessment

49 Bridge St & 1 Musgrave St North Rockhampton, OLD, 4701
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Provision has also been made for a deceleration space for left in vehicles travelling from Bridge
Street and set down area for taxis and buses {refer Drawing CP0701-04.

Refuse

Sufficient utility space at ground level has been provided at the rear of the retail showroom for
the storage of refuse collection facilities or wheelie bins.

Special refuse storage would need to be collected by private contractor whereas wheelie bins
and recycling storage can be collected by Council's services.

Fencing

An appropriate screen fence will be provided along common property boundaries with a
minimum height of 1800mm.

A 1200mm high fence will be provided between the property and the lane reserve to allow for
security surveillance. The provision of fencing to the lane would be subject to outcomes from
the road closure application.

Geotecfinlcat Considerations

Prior to lodging a building application and before any building work commences, soil from the
site will be tested to ascertain the site classification according to AS2870, for the purposes of
foundation and pavement design.

Acid Sulphate Soils

Although the site is below 20mAHD, there are no earthworks (either excavation or fill) proposed
on the site that would exceed lOOOmS.

5. CONCLUSION

It is concluded that the proposal presents opportunities for a local based retail and service
industry to develop sufficient area to expand their operations to meet Rockhampton's current
economic and growth needs, while value adding to the commercial area along Bridge Street.

The proposal provides an opportunity for the local authority to facilitate the significant
enhancement of the streetscape in this business area, and for changes to access points to
these properties to provide better and safer management of traffic flows.

In general, the proposed development is able to satisfy all of the planning provisions as set
down under the new City Plan.

Bencheer Pty Ltd Material Change of Use - Impact Assessment
CP0701 - RP001 4.9 Bridge St & 1 Musgrave St North Rockhampton, OLD, 4701

Proposed Retail Showroom & Victoria Tavern Alterations
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ATTACHMENT A - LOCALITY PLAN
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ATTACHMENT B-SITE

PHOTOGRAPHS

I

View of Victoria Tavern on comer of
Bridge St & Musgrave St

View of CKsused
Service Station

Lilnn

View of Former

r^ilk Bar 7 -f

View of disused service station from
existing drive tfirougli at Victoria Tavern

Part view of existing oft-site car k »
parking for Victoria Tavem [L '

View of lane way from
Brown Street

la ai
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- «

View of neighbounng property
beside the Foimer Milk Bar

c
View of next neighbouring property (car
repair workshop) besides All Hours Glass

View of vacant land east of

the Victoria Tavern

View of existing hotel behind
Victoria Tavern (ncMlh of site)

!r TtfsH<M

<--v

I =^7View of existing hotel besides
car repair workshop
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25/06 2007 HOM 20:54 FAX 0749641988 Airlie Beach Hotel

FAX: 07 ■^J2-7dr
\

I2IOOL/002

2
INTEGRATED PLANNING ACT 1997 Pan N, Version 1.0,4 October 2004

Fjorrtijl Development Applicatipn

Contaminated land

Idas

Completion of ail Questions on Part N Is mandatory for all applications Involving assessment against the Environnmt^ Protection Act 1994 v^^en
development Is proposed on contaminated or potentially contamin^ed land.

For further Information refer to Guide 5 Contaminated land matters avaiiatrfe free from www.lDa.old-QOV-au or the Environmental Protection Agency's
(ERA'S) information sheets available free from www.eoa.old.Qov.au under Eco^xessl busirwss and industry, Alternaively, contad the local government.

Nature of the application
Exen^tions may apply to your proposal.
Refer to Guide 5 Contamirated land matters
for advice regarding dev^opmeni that is
exempt from this assessable devek^>merh
trigger.

1. This application Is for (nckonetVorbothifapf^tiie)

AsDectofdeveloDment Tvoe of aDDroval beina sort

^ Materiai change of use □ Preliminary approval ^ Development permit

n Reconfiguring a lot □ Preliminary approval □ Development permit

2. Does this application require assessment against a planning scheme?
Q NO 13 YES-corTjpfeteotherrefevantpartso/'tfie/flASAppricafronEorml

The subject land 3. Has an Environmental Management Register (EMR) and/or Contaminated Land Register (CLR)
search been conducted for the land the subject of the application?
n NO 3 YES - atlad) resuHs of the search and compfete 04

4. All or part of the land the subject of the ̂ plicatlDn is:
^ (i) on tfte EMR or the CLR under the Environmental Profecf/or? Acf 1994;
□ (ii) used for, or if the land is vacant was last used for-

□ (a) a notifiable activity
□ (b) an industrial activity and the proposed use Is for a c^ild care centre,

educational, recreatiwial or residential purpose (mciuding a caretaker residence on
industrial Isrjd)',

□ (iii) In an area for which an area management advice has been given for natural
miner^isallon or industeal activity and the proposed use is for child care, educational,
reaeational or residential purpwse fwcft/drng a caretaker reskJance on industrial land):

n (iv) in an area for which an ares management advice has been given for unexploded
ordnance.

Plans and documents

For further information about preparing a
proposal report refer to Guide 7 Preoarm a
oroDosaJ report.

5. Confirm, by licking the applicable box(es), that the following details are provided in plans and
written Information supporting this application;
13 (i) plans shovifing where any Notifiable Activity, Hazardous Contaminant, or potentially

contaminated activity I activilies have occurred on site;
□ (ii) if the application involves a material change of use from an Industrial use to a more

sensitive use (eg. cfitrcfcere, educarionairecraation^orfesidenti^purposes), supply a detailed
site history outlining previous potentially contaminated uses on the site

PLEASE NOTE
PART N of Form 1 cannot be accepted by the assessment manger unless accompanied by PART A of Form 1

The assessment manager may refuse to accept an applica^on that, a! the time of indQemr^nf, fails to provide all applicable information
requested by Part A and any other relevant parfoi I ' AMINaTPrT

'  land SFCTiOM
^SE ONLY (af^Bcable to assessment mar)^^

I  DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE
NUMBER/S

sch4p4( 6) Personal information
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25/06 2007 HON 20:55 FAX 0749641988 Airlie Beach Hotel

JUN.25.2007 19:55 +49222543 VICTORIA TAVERN

• \

Lil

121002/002

#2001 P.001 /OOl

16. Hdwwd St • Ofuhiine. QocciUilHnii • 0t»0 Oox 2771 «QL
TtkfbMC (07) 32251827 • Tiuwiinllc (07) 3247 3278 - www.env.qW.gr

SEARCH RRSPONvSK

north roddiampton QLD 4701

Transaction TO: 902878
Client Reference: 8233855
Cheque Number:

'Hus response relates to a search request receive 11'or the site:
Lot: 3 P1aii:RP606505

E^

ENVIRONMKNIAL MANAUEMRNl" REGTSIER
(iiMR)

CONTAMINATED LAND REGISTER (CLR)

suemitchell

1 musgrave street

Eh [R Site Id: 11764 04 rcbruary 2007

R RESULT

The above site IS Included on the Environmental Management Register.
Lot: 3 Plan: RP606505
Address: 49 BRIDGE S I"

,  NTH ROCKIIAMPTON 4701

'Ihc site has been subject to the following Notili
Environmental I'roteclum Act 1994.
SERVICE STATIONS - upenitmg a commurcial ser

CI

The above site is NOT included on the Contamii

AUDIT

Note: Searches may be ciinducted online thro
www.smartscrvice.qld.gtivuiu or Citec ConUr n

If you have any queries in relation to this search

Lindi Bowcn

Registrar^ CfintamiDated Land Unit

ibie Activity pursuant to section 374 of the

'ico slation,

RRESULT

ated Land Register.

ONAL ADVICE

igh the State Government Website

www.confiimconuiu.

ilease phone (07) 3227 7370.
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ATTACHMENT D - PROPOSED CONCEPT

The following drawings describe the proposal:

CP0701 -00 Cover Sheet & Site Locality

CP0701 -01 Existing Lot Layout

CP0701 -02 Existing Site layout

CP0701 -03 Proposed Site Layout - Pre Lane Closure

CP0701 -04 Proposed Site Layout - Post Lane Closure

CP0701 -05 Floor Layout - Retail Showroom

CP0701 -06 Elevations -1 of 2

CP0701 -07 Elevations - 2 of 2

CP0701 -08 Proposed Site Layout - Landscaping Details

Bencheer Pty Ltd
CP0701 - RP001

Material Change of Use - Impact Assessment

49 Bridge St & 1 Musgrave St North Rockhamplon, OLD, 4701
Proposed Retail Showroom & Victoria Tavern Alterations
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